Texts for Paul Heintz PRA Request Dated April 10, 2017

These texts are from April 5 and April 6, 2017

Alicia Freese: Had a chance to look at that transcript?

TJ Donovan: Will call u around noon

AF: K thanks

AF: I’ll call in one minute

AF: T’ll take you up on that offer of an afternoon meeting. When’s good?
TJD: 2:15 our office

AF: K. Which floor are you on?

TJD: 3rd



Griffin, Bill

From: Matthew Hardin <matthewdhardin@gmail.com>

Sent: , Friday, March 17, 2017 1:28 PM
To: Griffin, Bill
Cc: Handwerger, Elizabeth; Brady Toensing

‘Subject: My Address

Mr, Griffin and Ms. Handwerger, .

I've moved recently, and it appears to have caused a bit of confusion. To complicate matters, I just noticed the certificate of service on our most
recent filing still contained my old signature block and old address. I apologize for any confusion.

For future pleadings in either Energy & Environment Legal Institute v. Attorney General of Vermont (558-9-16 Wncv) or Energy & Environment
Legal Institute et al. v. Attorney General of Vermont (349-6-16 Wncv), please serve me either via email at this address or via U.S. Mail to 314 W
Grace St., Suite 308, Richmond, VA 23220. .

Thank you, : ,

. Matthew D. Hardin

Attorney-at-Law!

314-West Grace Street, Suite 308
Richmond, VA 23220
Telephone: (804) 608-6456
Facsimile: (877) 310-3847

Imail: MatthewDHardin@@gmail.com

-

1 D.C. Bar # 103271 1', Minnesota Lawyer 1.D. # 0397178, North Dakota Bar L.D. # 08212, Virginia State Bar # 87482.

***The information contained in this message may be privileged. It is intended by the sender to be confidential. If you suspect you may not be the
intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies. ***
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Silver, Natalie

From: = . . London, Sarah

Sent: Friday, April 7, 2017 12:47 PM

To: ) : Donovan, Thomas; Diamond, Joshua |
Cc: Silver, Natalie

Subject: FW: AGO PRA data

Purely FYI.

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Friday, April 07,2017 12:42 PM

To: 'Alicia Freese' <alicia@sevendaysvt.com>
Subject: RE: AGO PRA data

No problem. Our count of AGO pages produced in 2017 between January 1 and March 31 is approximately 2650.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 8:49 AM

To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: AGO PRA data

Interesting. Thanks for putting all this together.

On Thu, Apr 6, 2017 at 7:04 PM, London, Sarah <Sarah.London@ve1mont.gov> wrote:

Alicia, here’s some info for now.

~ Link to public facing log of public record act requests across state government:

] https://data.vermontgov/Govemment/PubliC—Record—Requests/fWXS—cde

I’ve tried to look at AGO PRA data, comparing data from January 1 to March 31 across years: One challenge

- is, I now see that some of the productions of 2017 are very large and are occasionally logged by number of

| “files” produced on a CD, where an individual file can be a number of pages. I can tell the AGO has produced
well over 1000 pages of AGO records in response to public record act requests from January 1 to March 31 of

this year. Unfortunately, it is not necessarily easy to compare this to the number of pages produced in other

years. However, based on the log at link above, it appears that in previous years, the AGO has sometimes

produced fewer records on a yearly basis than what has been produced in this three month period of 2017.

Below reflects the volume of requests received by AGO across years for the period of Jan through March.



January 1 to March 31 across years
2017: 2A4 requests
,201 6: 23 requests
2015: 19 requests
2014:9
.2013:9 |
2012: 7

2011: 8

I hope this is helpful for now. Happy to send any of our requests and productions as we discussed, or
brainstorm other ways to try to produce aggregate data for context. Just let me know.

Safah

Sarah London
Chief, General Counsel and Administrative Law Division

Vermont Attorney General’s Office

// SEVEN DAYS //

:: Alicia Freese

.2 Staff Writer

:: http://sevendaysvt.com
- 802.343.8047

. twitter: (@aliciafreese




Silver, Natalie

From: Silver, Natalie

Sent: Monday, April 3, 2017 4:34 PM
To: : Griffin, Bill
Subject: Alicia Freese

Here is Alicia's number: +1 (802) 343-8047

Natalie Silver

Executive Assistant to the Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office o
109 State St, Montpelier VT

Office: 802 828 3173

Cell: 802 595 8679



Silver, Natalie

~ From: Shafritz, Megan J.
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2017 4:10 PM
To: Matthews, Deborah; Jacobs-Carnahan, Eve
Cc: Silver, Natalie
Subject: RE: PRESS CALL - Molly Walsh - Seven Days - 802-338-5939

Thanks. Eve will return the call.

MIS

From: Matthews, Deborah

Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 4:08 PM
To: Shafritz, Megan J. <megan.shafritz@vermont.gov>; Jacobs-Carnahan, Eve <eve.jacobs- carnahan@vermont gov> .
Cc: Silver, Natalie <Natalie Silver@vermont.gov>

Subject: PRESS CALL - Molly Walsh - Seven Days - 802-338-5939

Importance: High

RE: South Burlington Rebel Alliance PAC —she needs o talk with someone about thls ASAP lam copymg Natalle on this
because she asked to speak with Natalie, {22 7

DEADLINE: ASAP —4:30pm
Call rec’d 4-6-17 @ 4:00pm

Deb Matthews

. Administrative Secretary

Office of the Attorney General | GCAL

109 State Street, 3rd Floor

Montpelier, VT 05609

Phone | 802-828-3689

E-Mail | deborah.matthews@vermont.gov (please note my new email address)




Silver, Natalie

From: Silver, Natalie
Sent: , ‘Monday, April 3, 2017 11:56 AM
- To: ~ Mark Davis
Subject: ' Re: Media advisory: AG and tax commissioner holding joint press conference today

Yes we will be sending out a release

Natalie Silver .
Executive Assistant to the Attorney General
Vermont Attorney Geperal's Office

109 State St, Montpelier VT

Office: 802 828 3173

Cell: 802 595 8679

From: Mark Davis <mark@sevendaysvt.com>

Sent: Monday, April 3,2017 11:42:23 AM

To: Silver, Natalie . ' )
Subject: Re: Media advisory: AG and tax commissioner holding joint press conference today

We can't make it, but are you guys going to be putting out any materials after the presser today?
Thanks.

Mark Davis
Seven Days Staff Writer

On Mon, Apr 3, 2017 at 6:57 AM, Silver, Natalie <Natalie.Silver@vermont.gov> wrote:
Please see attachment.

Natalie Silver
Executive Assistant to the Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office
- 109 State St, Montpelier VT
Office: 802 828 3173
Cell: 802 595 8679



Silver, Natalie

From: : Alicia Freese <alicia@sevendaysvt.com>
Sent: ’ Tuesday, March 28, 2017 12:34 PM

To: Silver, Natalie

Subject: : ' Re: got your message

Do you happen to know if he's in the office? I haven't heard .back from him yet.

On Tue, Mar 28, 2017 at 11:06 AM, Alicia Freese <alicia(@sevendaysvt.com> wrote:
Okay, thanks.

On Tue, Mar 28,2017 at 10:58 AM, Silver, Natahe <Natalie.Silver(@vermont.gov> wrote:
Hi Alicia,

I thjnk you should connect with josh before we set up interviews. After that happy to chat.

Natalie

Natalie Silver
 Executive Assistant to the Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office
109 State St, Montpelier VT
Office: 802 828 3173
-~ Cell: 802 595 8679

‘ From: Alicia Freese <alicia@sevendaysvt.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 10:56:11 AM
To: Silver, Natalie

.~ Subject: got your message

Hi Natalie,
I got your message, and I've got a call in to Josh, who s actually one of the people I'd like to interview. I also
wanted to ask, would it be possible to spend a little time at the AG offices sometime during the next couple

- days? I've never been, and would like to actually see the place I'm writing about!

' As far as setting up interviews with people, should I go through you or reach out to them directly? And, last
. question (for now): Does Mr. Donovan have time for an interview tomorrow?

- Thanks,

 Alicia

// SEVEN DAYS //




. i1 Alicia Freese

| :: Staff Writer

.. http://sevendaysvt.com
| 1 802.343.8047

| o twitter: @aliciafreese

// SEVEN DAYS //

.- Alicia Freese

.2 Staff Writer

:: http://sevendaysvt.com
:: 802.343.8047

- twitter: @aliciafreese

/l SEVEN DAYS //

- Alicia Freese

. Staff Writer

:: http://sevendaysvt.com
:: 802.343.8047

: twitter: @aliciafreese




Silver, Natalie

From: Alicia Freese <alicla@sevendaysvt.com>
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 3:13 PM

To: _ Silver, Natalie ‘

Subject: : AG story

Hi Natalie,

I don't know if you've gotten my voicemail yet but I'm planning to write a story this week about newcomers to
the AG's office. I don't have a comprehensive list of new hires, but I so know there have been some notable
additions, including Chris Curtis, David Scherr, Ted Hobson and Josh Diamond. I'm hoping to touch base with
you either today or tomorrow morning to talk about setting up some interviews.

Give me aring when you have a minute— 802-343-8047.
Thanks,

Alicia

// SEVEN DAYS //
- :2 Alicia Freese
:: Staff Writer
:: http://sevendaysvt.com
2 802.343.8047
. twitter: @aliciafreese




Silver, Natalie

From: . Elizabeth Hewitt <ehewitt@vtdigger.org>

Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 4:46 PM

To: : Silver, Natalie

Subject: : Re: ICE report mentioning Montpelier

Hi Natalie,

Checking in to see if you expect someone will be able to get back to me today.
~ Thanks, ‘

Elizabeth

On Tue, Mar 21, 2017 at 12:39 PM, Elizabeth Hewitt <ehew1tt@vtd1g,qer 0rg> wrote:
Thanks Natalie, that would be great.

On Tue, Mar 21, 2017 at 11:42 AM, Silver, Natalie <Natalie.Silver@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hey Elizabeth,

- | believe that thls is just referring to the fact that in Montpelier an ICE detainer alone is not enough to
 require that someone be held. There needs to be proof of probable cause in the form of a warrant by a
“judge. | will have someone here give you a more thorough run down on the phone. We can call later.

Natalie

 From: Elizabeth Hewitt <ehewitt@vtdigger.org>
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 10:49:12 AM
To: Silver, Natalie

Subject: ICE report mentioning Montpelier

Hi Natalie

'~ I'm hoping to catch TJ or somebody else with the AG's office to talk about a report from ICE this week that
-~ lists Montpelier as a jurisdiction that has policies that limit cooperation with ICE. The mention is on page 23
here: https://www.ice.gov/doclib/ddor/ddor2017 01-28t002-03.pdf

The pblicy in question seems to be the city's fair and impartial policing policy adopted in July 2016, rather -
than the "sanctuary status" the city adopted later last year. My understanding is that the city has a FIP policy
similar to the statewide model policy adopted by the CJITC.

I'm wondering if anybody in the AG's office is aware of this list and can speak about the implications of
- -Montpelier's inclusion, and whether this report has any implications for the statewide FIP policy.
‘ 1




My deadline is end of day.

i Thanks,
~ Elizabeth

Elizabeth Hewitt -
Reporter, VTDigger.org
802.917.3870

Elizabeth Hewitt
Reporter, VIDigger.org
802.917.3870

Elizabeth Hewitt
Reporter, VTDigger.org
802.917.3870



Silver, Natalie

- From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Importance:

Matthews, Deborah

Monday, March 20, 2017 10:57 AM

Silver, Natalie

Diamond, Joshua

PRESS CALL - Katie chkhng Seven Days (802) 565-1824

High

RE: Would like to spéak to TJ regarding the arrest of the two Migrant Justice workers.
DEADLINE: 3pm today (or by end of day)

"Call rec’d 3-20-17 at 10:49am

Deb Matthews

Administrative Secretary

Office of the Attorney General | GCAL

109 State Street, 3rd Floor
Montpelier, VT 05609
Phone | 802-828-3689

E- Mall | deborah. matthews@vermont gov (please note my new email address)




- Silver, Natalie

From: - John Walters <johnwalters@sevendaysvt.com>
Sent: Sunday, March 19, 2017 10:33 PM

To: Silver, Natalie

Subject: ' : TJ available?

Natalie:

I'd like to talk with TJ sometime Monday if p0331ble This is about the detention of the three mlgrant workers,
mcludmg one who's on TJ's task force.

Available all day at the number below. Thanks.

John Walters
Political columnist, Seven Days
603-496-1280 (c)



Donovan, Thomas

From: ' Anne Galloway <agalloway@vtdigger.org>

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 7:29 PM

To: ‘ Treadwell, John '

Cc: Dan Schwartz; Diamond, Joshua; Donovan, Thomas
Subject: ‘ Re: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger
John,.

* We shouldn't need to appeal in order to get the description of the redactions of public documents.

Please refer to: .

1V.S.A.§318
(e) A public agency shall not withhold any record in its entirety on the basis that it contains some exempt content if the record is otherwise

subject to disclosure; instead, the public agency shall redact the information it considers to be exempt and produce the record accompanied by
_ an explanation of the basis for denial of the redacted information.

Please comply with the law.

Happy to meet with Josh Diamond to discuss the ongoing lack of transparency under TJ Donovan. -

Anne

On Wed, Mar 29, 2017 at 4:35 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Dear Anne,

I have received your voice mail and this email correspondence. As noted below the March 6, 2017, letter from AAG
. Zachary Chen provides the information required under 1V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding ari appeal and to whom such an
appeal should be directed. The letter states: ‘ ‘ g

To the extent that you consider that this response constitutes a denial of your request, you
may appeal to the Deputy Attorney General. Any appeal should be in writing and addressed to:

Joshua Diamond, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001



To the extent that you seek to appeal the response in the March 6, 2017, letter that appeal should be directed to
Deputy AG Diamond.

John

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org}

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:11 PM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com>; Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov>; Donovan,
Thomas <Thomas.Dor'|ovan@vermont.gbv>

Subjeét: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger’

Dear John Treadwell:
Please review the attached.

How can the VAG claim an invasion of personal privacy, disclosure of a witness (who was identified as Mike
Marcotte in a Jan. 2009 affidavit provided by the VAG), information from tax returns and information related

to personal finances?

The document in question is a deposition in a court case in which Cynthia Diaz was convicted of two
misdemeanors. ' '

Whole pages have been deleted. Several are missing.

How ‘are you fulfilling your legal obligation under the Vermont Public Records Act?

Anne

On Tue, Mar 28, 2017 at 12:00 PM, Treadwell, John <iohn.t’readwell@vermont.;zov> wrote:



i i Anne and Dan,

AAG Zachary Chen’s March 6, 2017, response to your February 21, 2017, clearly indicates that if you consider the
response a denial of your request for public records you may appeal that decision. The letter provides the information
required under 1V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding such an appeal and to whom such an appeal should be directed.

.1 John

4 From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]
_ . Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM

‘i To: Treadwell, John

.1 Cc: Dan Schwartz,

- | Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi John,

Under the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to provide a description of what was withheld.
| Please do so. |

; Th;mks,

. Anne Galloway

On Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, J‘ohn <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,

-i | have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017. 1 V.S!A. § 318(a)(2)
*  does not require a Vaughn Index. | respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you.

: John




%
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? John Treadwell

~ Assistant Attorney General

Vermont Attorney General's Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

tel: 802-828-5512

fax: 802-828—2154

e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov
Please note my new email address.

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or privileged

. | information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This

. communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable
: i law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately

"and destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in

reliance.on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in

error.

From: Dan Schwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM '
To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

" Cc:Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY@vtdigger.org>

Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi, John.



On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
i that I had emailed you on F eb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz.

The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index, ciﬁng a reason for
'+ each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents.

Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.
Thank you.

- Dan Schwartz
VTDigger, freelance reporter

774-644-2207

Anne Galloway

. i Editor, VTDigger.org -
-1 Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust

"' 97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

1 cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD
| http://vtdigger.org

. If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org
Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust

. 97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602
. cell 802-595-9159

| @GallowayVTD

- http://vtdigger.org

1f you like our reporting, suppoit our worl with a donation.

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

= s
If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.



Donovan, Thomas

From: A Anne Galloway <agalloway@vtdigger.org>

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:11 PM

To: Treadwell, John ' -

Cc: o Dan Schwartz; Diamond, Joshua; Donovan, Thomas
Subject: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger
Attachments: =~ o CCF07032017_2.pdf; CCF07032017_3.pdf:

Dear John Treadwell:

Please review the attached.

How can the VAG claim an invasion of personal privacy, disclosure of a witness (who was identified as Mike
Marcotte in a Jan. 2009 affidavit provided by the VAG), information from tax returns and information related to
personal finances? '

The document in question is a deposition in a court case in which Cynthia Diaz was convicted of two
misdemeanors. ' '

Whole pages have been deleted. Several are missing.

How are you fulfilling your legél obligation under the Vermont Public Records Act?

Anne

On Tue, Mar 28, 2017 at 12:00 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

.

¢ Anne and Dan,

AAG Zachary Chen's March 6, 2017, response to your February 21, 2017, clearly indicates that if you consider the
! response a denial of your request for public records you may appeal that decision. The letter provides the information
. required under 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding such an appeal and to whom such an appeal should be directed.

John

¢ From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.ord]
. Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM

i To: Treadwell, John

. Cc: Dan Schwartz

i Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index




- Hi John,

Under the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to provide a description of what was withheld.
Please do so.

Thanks,

Anne Galloway

On Mon, Mar 27,2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, John <iohn.treadwell@\}ermont.g91> wrote:

Hi Dan,

| have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017. 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2)
! does not require a Vaughn Index. | respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you.

John

John Treadwell

Assistant Attorney General
Vermont At;corney General's Office
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

tel: 802-828-5512

 fax: 802-828-2154

e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov

' Please note my new email address.



PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or pnvﬂeged
! information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This

: communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable

. law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately

i and destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in
. reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this

. communication.in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also, please notify lmmedlately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in

error

" From: Dan Schwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
. Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM

i To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

! Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY@vtdigger.org>

Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

. Hi, John.

On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
© that T had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynth1a Diaz.

The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index, citing a reason for
* each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents.

Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.
Thank you.

) - Dan Schwartz

VTDigger, freelance reporter



L 774-644-2207

- Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org_
. Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust

' 97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602
~ cell 802-595-9159
 @GallowayVTD
. http://vtdigger.org

« If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.

Anne Galloway

Editor, VIDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




Donovan, Thomas

From: Anne Galloway <agalloway@vtdigger.org>
Sent: Monday, April 03, 2017 7:33 PM

To: Diamond, Joshua

Cc: . . Donovan, Thomas

Subject: Re: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records

Hi Josh,

Yes, that would be helpful. I could meet late Thursday or Friday afternoon.
Anne '

On Mon, Apr 3, 2017 at 7:30 PM, Diamond, Joshua <J oshua.Diamond@vermont.gov> wrote:

: Anne,
. Do you have time later this week to discuss?

| Late Thursday or Friday afternoon should work on my end...please let me know.

: Best, josh

- Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attornéy General
* Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

| Montpelier, Vermon}t 05609

. 802-828-3175

“joshua.diamond @vermont.gov




" PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is

© privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
~ in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail.

. From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]

- Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 8:47 AM

. To: Donovan, Thomas <Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>
Cc: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>

' Subject: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records

, Dear Vermont Attorney General TJ Donovan:
* Thank you for reviewing the attached records.

. The VAG investigated Cynthia Diaz some years ago. She was charged with two misdemeanor offenses. The
case is closed. So I don't understand why the deposition (attached) has been redacted.

- Ilook forward to your response.
Best,

Anne

Anne Galloway



' Editor, VTDigger.org
. Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust

97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602
cell 802-595-9159
.. @GallowayVTD

" If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.

~ Anne Galloway"

Editor, VIDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our worls with a donation.




Donovan, Thomas

From: ~ ‘ Diamond, Joshua

Sent: _ Monday, Aprit 03, 2017 7:31 PM
To: . Anne Galloway; Donovan, Thomas
Subject: : RE: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records

Anne,
' Do you have time later this week to discuss?

Late Thursday or Friday afternoon shoUld work on my end...please let me know. .

Best, Josh

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail.

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agaIloway@vtdigger.org]
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 .8:47 AM.

To: Donovan, Thomas <Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>
Cc: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>
Subject: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records

Dear Vermont Attorney General TJ Donovan:

Thank you for reviewing the attached records. _
The VAG investigated Cynthia Diaz some years ago. She was charged with two misdemeanor offenses. The
" case is closed. So I don't understand why the deposition (attached) has been reédacted.

1 look forward to your response.



Best,
Anne

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

;

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




Donovan, Thomas

From: Anne Galloway <agalloway@vtdigger.org>
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 8:47 AM

To: . Donovan, Thomas

Cc: Diamond, Joshua

Subject: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records
Attachments: CCF07032017_2.pdf; CCF07032017_3.pdf

Dear Vermont Attorney General TJ Donovan:

‘Thank you for reviewing the attached records. ;

The VAG investigated Cynthia Diaz some years ago. She was charged with two misdemeanor offenses. The
case is closed. So I don't understand why the deposition (attached) has been redacted.

I look forward to your response.

Best,

Anne

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




Donovan, Thomas

From: Anne Galloway <agalloway@vtdigger.org>

Sent: ' Wednesday, March 29, 2017 7:29 PM

To: : " Treadwell, John ‘

Cc: Dan Schwartz; Diamond, Joshua; Donovan, Thomas
Subject: Re: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger
John,

We shouldn't need to appeal in order to get the description of the redactions of public documents.

- Please refer to:

1 V.S.A. §318
(e) A public agency shall not withhold any record in its entirety on the basis that it contains some exempt content if the record is otherwise

subject to disclosure; instead, the public agency shall redact the information it considers to be exempt and produce the record accompanied by
an explanation of the basis for denial of the redacted information.

Please comply with the law.
Happy to meet with Josh Diamond to discuss the ongoing lack of transparency under TJ Donovan.

Anne

On Wed, Mar 29, 2017 at 4:35 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Dear Anne,

| have received your voice mail and this email correspondence. As noted below the March 6, 2017, letter from AAG
Zachary Chen provides the information required under 1V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding an appeal and to whom such an
appeal should be directed. The letter states:

To the extent that you consider that this response constitutes a denial of your request, you
may appeal to the Deputy Attorney General. Any appeal should be in writing and addressed to:

Joshua Diamond, Esq.
Deputy Attorney, General
109 State Street

- Montpelier, VT 05609-1001



To the extent that you seek to'appeal the response in the March 6, 2017, letter that appeal should be directed to
Deputy AG Diamond. :

John

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agallowav@vtdigger.ogl

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:11 PM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> ,

Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com>; Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov>; Donovan,
Thomas <Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>

Subject: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger

" Dear John Treadwell:
Please review the attached.

How can the VAG claim an invasion of personal privacy, disclosure of a witness (who was identified as Mike
Marcotte in a Jan. 2009 affidavit provided by the VAG), information from tax returns and information related
to personal finances? ,

The document in question is a deposition in a court case in which Cynthia Diaz was convicted of two
misdemeanors.

Whole pages have been deleted. Several are missing.
How are you fulfilling your legal obligation under the Vermont Public Records Act?
Anne

On Tue, Mar 28, 2017 at 12:00 PM, Treadwell, John <j ohn.tre’adwell@vel‘111011f[.;zov> wrote:




Anne and Dan, -

AAG Zachary Chen’s March 6, 2017, response to your February 21, 2017, clearly indicates that if you consider the
~ response a denial of your request for public records you may appeal that decision. The letter provides the information
, * required under 1V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding such an appeal and to whom such an appeal should be directed.

John

. From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]
~ Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM

. To: Treadwell, John

* Cc: Dan Schwartz
| Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi John,

Under the Vermont Public Récords Act, you are re(iuired to provide a description of what was withheld.
Please do so.

| Thanks,

Anne Galloway

On Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, Jobn <ithn.treadwell@Vermontuq,gy> wrote:

1 Hi Dan,

‘ | have reviewed the PRA respbns'e that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017. 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2)
_ does not require a Vaughn Index. | respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you.

: John



¢ John Treavdwel'l

Assistant Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office
109 State Street

| Montpelier, VT 05609
tel:802—828-5512

. fax: 802-828-2154

e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov
: Please note my new email address.

; PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or privileged
;| information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This
. communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable

' law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately
: ‘and destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in
- ! reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this

. | communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the

' i communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in
i i error. ' ' ' |

; - From: Dan Schwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
. ¢ Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM , ‘
. To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

-+ Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY@vtdigger.org>

' ' Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

" Hi, John. -



' On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request

that I had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz.

© The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index, citing a reason for
"« each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents.

: Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.
* Thank you.
- - Dan Schwartz

VTDigger, freelance reporter

774-644-2207

Anne Galloway

f Editor, VTDigger.org

i Executive Director, Vermont J ournalism Trust

. 97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

| cell 802-595-9159
' @GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

"¢ Ifyou like our reporting, support our work with a donation.



~ Anne Galloway

Editor, VIDigger.org
Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust

97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602
cell 802-595-9159
@GallowayVTD
hitp://vtdigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our wark with a donation.

Anne Galloway

Editor, VIDigger.org ,

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




Donovan, Thomas

From: Anne Galloway <agalloway@vtdigger.org>

Sent: . Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:11 PM

To: a Treadwell, John :

Cc: Dan Schwartz; Diamond, Joshua; Donovan, Thomas
Subject: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VIDigger
Attachments: CCF07032017_2.pdf; CCF07032017_3.pdf

Dear John Treadwell:

-Please review the attached.

How can the VAG claim an invasion of personal privacy, disclosure of a witness (who was identified as Mike
Marcotte in a Jan. 2009 affidavit provided by the VAG), information from tax returns and information related to
personal finances? '

The document in question is a deposition in a court case in which Cynthia Diaz was convicted of two
misdemeanors.

Whole pages have been deleted. Several are missing.

How are you fuiﬁlling your legal obligatibn under the Vermont Public Records Act?

Anne

On Tue, Mar 28, 2017 at 12:00 PM, Treadwell, J ohn <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

¢ Anne and Dan,

AAG Zachary Chen’s March 6, 2017, response to your February 21, 2017, clearly indicates that if you consider the
; response a denial of your request for public records you may appeal that decision. The letter provides the information
- required under 1V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding such an appeal and to whom such an appeal should be directed.

"~ John

From: Anne Galloway [mailto;agalloway@vtdigger.org]
. Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM
 To: Treadwell, John '
.+ Cc: Dan Schwartz
- Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index




Hi Jobn,

Undt;,r the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to provide a description of what was withheld.
 Please do so.

Thanks,

| Anne Galloway

" On Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,

| have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017. 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2)
does not require a Vaughn Index. | respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you.

John

John Treadwell

Assistant Aﬁo rney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office
109 State Street

_ Montpelier, VT 05609

tel: 802-828-5512

fax: 802-828-2154

‘ e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov

H

I Please note my new email address.



PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or privileged
- information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This
communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable

~ law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately

. and destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in
- reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this

. communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the

: communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in

. error.

" From: Dan Schwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
~ Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM

" To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY @vtdigger.org>

Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

 Hi, John.

)

On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
t thatl had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz.

- The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index, citing a reason for
~ each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents.

- Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.
- Thank you.

. - Dan Schwartz

VTDigger, freelance reporter



774-644-2207

Anne Galloway

- Editor, VTDigger.org
' Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust

. 97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602
- cell 802-595-9159

. @GallowayVTD

~ http://vtdigger.org

[ &

CIf you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.

Anne Galloway

Editor, VIDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159 .

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

<] ¥

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.



Donovan, Thomas

From: . McLean, Daniel (Sanders) <Daniel_McLean@sanders.senate.gov>

Sent: ) Monday, March 27, 2017 11:20 AM '

To: Carle, David (Leahy); Weinstein, David (Sanders); Donovan, Thomas; Gibbs, Jason;
josephtisbert

Cc: George Twigg; Tracy, John (Leahy); Fiermonte, Phil (Sanders), Briggs, Michael (Sanders)
kirsten.hartman@mail.house.gov

Subject: RE: ICE letter/ press request Re: Draft joint statement.on ICE's actions --

This has been sent. They should be all set.

From: Carle, David (Leahy)

Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 11:06 AM

To: Weinstein, David (Sanders) <David_ Wemstem@sanders senate.gov>; Thomas. Donovan
<Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>; Jason Gibbs <Jason Gibbs@vermont.gov>; josephtisbert
<josephtisbert@gmail.com>

Cc: George Twigg <george.twigg@mail.house.gov>; Tracy, John (Leahy) <John_Tracy@leahy.senate.gov>; Fiermonte,

. Phil (Sanders) <Phil_Fiermonte@Sanders.senate.gov>; Briggs, Michael (Sanders) <Michael_Briggs@sanders.senate.gov>;
McLean, Daniel (Sanders) <Daniel_MclLean@sanders.senate.gov>; kirsten.hartman@mail.house.gov

Subject: RE: ICE letter/ press.request. Re: Draft joint statement on ICE's actions - '

Hi David. Just heard from Anne Galloway, asking for the ICE letter (asking for the meeting with the Delegation). | was
under the impression you all were sending it to her on Saturday. Canyou send it to her now? thanks

From: Weinstein, David (Sanders)

Sent: Saturday, March 25, 2017 3:59 PM .

To: Thomas. Donovan <Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>; Jason G|bbs <Jason.Gibbs@vermont.gov>; Josephtssbert
<josephtisbert@gmail.com>

Cc: George Twigg <george.twigg@mail.house.gov>; Tracy, John (Leahy) <John Tracy@leahv senate.gov>; Fiermonte,
Phil (Sanders) <Phil Fiermonte@Sanders.senate.gov>; Briggs, Michael (Sanders) <Michael Briggs@sanders.senate.gov>;
McLean, Daniel (Sanders) <Daniel MclLean@sanders.senate.gov>; Carle, David (Leahy)

<David Carle@Ileahy.senate.gov>; kirsten.hartman@mail.house.gov

Subject: Fwd: ICE letter/ press request. Re: Draft joint statement on ICE's actlons --

Just a head's up that the letter to ICE was mentioned at today's joint congressional town meeting. It is being released to
media outlets that ask for it. You may get questions... '

David Weinstein
Office of US Senator Bernie Sanders

Sent from my mobile phone.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Weinstein, David (Sanders)" <David Weinstein@sanders.senate.gov>

Date: March 25, 2017 at 3:49:58 PM EDT )

To: "Carle, David (Leahy)" <David Carle@leahy.senate gov>

Cc: "Twigg, George" <George. wagg@mall house.gov>, "Mclean, Daniel (Sanders)"

<Daniel Mclean@sanders. senate.gov>, "Hartman, Kirsten" <Kirsten. Hartman@mall house.gov>,




"Fiermonte, Phil (Sanders)" <Phil Fiermonte@Sanders.senate.gov>, "Tilton, Jay {Appropriations}"
<Jay Tilton@appro.senate.gov>, "Miller-Lewis, Josh (Sanders)" <Josh_Miller-
Lewis@sanders.senate.gov>, "Compton, Caryn (Sanders)" <Caryn Compton@sanders.senate.gov>,
"Crowell, Michaeleen (Sanders)" <Michaeleen Crowell@sanders.senate.gov>, "Goulette, Kelley
(Sanders)" <Kelley Goulette@sanders.senate.gov>, "Tracy, John (Leahy)"

<John Tracy@leahy.senate.gov>, "Briggs, Michael {Sanders)" <Michael Briggs@sanders.senate.gov>
Subject: Re: ICE letter/ press request. Re: Draft joint statement on ICE's actions --

OK. I'll let Gov and TJ know.

David Weinstejn
Office of US Senator Bernie Sanders

Sent from my mobile phone.

On Mar 25, 2017, at 3:35 PM, Carle, David (Leahy) <David Carle@leahy.senate.gov> wrote:

. OK with us in the Leahy shop too.

———————— Original message -——-----
From: "Twigg, George" <George.Twigg@mail.house.gov>
Date: 3/25/17 3:18 PM (GMT-05:00)
To: "Weinstein, David (Sanders)" <David Weinstein@sanders.senate.gov>
Cc: "MclLean, Daniel (Sanders)" <Daniel_Mclean@sanders.senate.gov>, "Carle, David
(Leahy)" <David Carle@leahy.senate.gov>, "Hartman, Kirsten" '
<Kirsten.Hartman@mail.house.gov>, "Fiermonte, Phil (Sanders)"
<Phil Fiermonte@Sanders.senate.gov>, "Tilton, Jay (Appropriations)"
<Jay Tilton@appro.senate.gov>, "Miller-Lewis, Josh (Sanders)" <Josh Miller-
Lewis@sanders.senate.gov>, "Compton, Caryn (Sanders)"
<Caryn Compton@sanders.senate.gov>, "Crowell, Michaeleen (Sanders)"
<Michaeleen Crowell@sanders.senate.gov>, "Goulette, Kelley (Sanders)"
<Kelley Goulette@sanders.senate.gov>, "Tracy, John {Leahy)"
<John Tracy@leahy.senate.gov>, "Briggs, Michael (Sanders)"
<Michael Briggs@sanders.senate.gov>
~ Subject: Re: ICE letter/ press request. Re: Draft joint statement on ICE's actions --

The latter. Ok with us. Should maybe give heads up to the others on the letter?

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 25, 2017, at 3:13 PM, Weinstein, David (Sanders)
<David Weinstein@sanders.senate.gov> wrote:

To be clear, there are two letters. One is casework, specific to the
arrested farmworkers. The other requests a meeting with ICE to discuss
the impact of the agency's policies on the rural agricultural

economy. Which one was mentioned?

David Weinstein
Office of US Senator Bernie Sanders .

Sent from my mobile phone.



On Mar 25, 2017, at 3:00 PM, McLean, Daniel (Sanders)
<Daniel Mclean@sanders.senate.gov> wrote:

The existence of this ICE letter was just mentioned by
the delegation at this afternoon's town meeting.

Vt Digger just requested the letter. | said it has not been
released.

Should it be available to the press?

Sent from my iPhone

Hitu4d



Donovan, Thomas

From: Carle, David (Leahy) <David_Carle@leahy.senate.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 11:06 AM.

To: Weinstein, David (Sanders); Donovan, Thomas; Gibbs, Jason; josephtisbert

Cc: ‘ George Twigg; Tracy, John (Leahy); Fiermonte, Phil (Sanders); Briggs, Michael (Sanders);
McLean, Daniel (Sanders); kirsten.hartman@mail.house.gov ,

Subject: ' RE: ICE letter/ press request. Re: Draft joint statement on ICE's actions --

Hi David. Just heard from Anne Galloway, asking for the ICE letter (asking for the meeting with the Delegation). | was
under the impression you all were sending it to her on Saturday. Canyou send it to her now? thanks

From: Weinstein, David (Sanders)

Sent: Saturday, March 25, 2017 3:59 PM

To: Thomas. Donovan <Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>; Jason Gibbs <Jason. Glbbs@vermont gov>; josephtisbert
<josephtisbert@gmail.com>

Cc: George Twigg <george.twigg@mail.house.gov>; Tracy, John (Leahy) <John_Tracy@leahy.senate.gov>; Fiermonte,
Phil (Sanders) <Phil_Fiermonte @Sanders.senate.gov>; Briggs, Michael (Sanders) <Michael_Briggs@sanders.senate. gov>
MclLean, Daniel (Sanders) <Daniel_MclLean@sanders.senate. gov>; Carle, David {Leahy)
<David_Carle@leahy.senate.gov>; kirsten.hartman@mail.house.gov

Subject: Fwd: ICE letter/ press request. Re: Draft joint statement on ICE's actions --

Just a head's up that the letter to ICE was mentioned at today's Jomt congressional town meetmg It is being released to
media outlets that ask for it. You may get questions...

David Weinstein
Office of US Senator Bernie Sanders

Sent from my mobile phone.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Weinstein, David (Sanders)" <David Weinstein@sanders.senate.gov>

Date: March 25, 2017 at 3:49:58 PM EDT

To: "Carle, David (Leahy)" <David Carle@leahy.senate.gov>

Cc: "Twigg, George" <George. Twigg@mail.house.gov>, "McLean, Daniel {(Sanders)"

<Daniel McLean@sanders.senate.gov>, "Hartman, Kirsten" <Kirsten.Hartman@mail.house.gov>,
"Fiermonte, Phil (Sanders)" <Phil_Fiermonte@Sanders.senate.gov>, "Tilton, Jay (Appropriations)"
<Jay Tilton@appro.senate.gov>, "Miller-Lewis, Josh (Sanders)" <Josh_Miller-
Lewis@sanders.senate.gov>, "Compton, Caryn (Sanders)" <Caryn Compton@sanders.senate.gov>,
"Crowell, Michaeleen (Sanders)"’<Michaeleen Crowell@sanders.senate.gov>, "Goulette, Kelley
(Sanders)" <Kelley Goulette@sanders.senate.gov>, "Tracy, John (Leahy)"

<John Tracy@leahy.senate.gov>, "Briggs, Michael (Sanders)" <Michael Bnggs@sanders senate. gov> .
Subject: Re: ICE letter/ press request. Re: Draft joint statement on ICE's actions --

OK. I'll let Gov and TJ know.

David Weinstein
Office of US Senator Bernie Sanders



Sent from my mobile phone.

On Mar 25, 2017, at 3:35 PM, Carle, David (Leahy) <David_Carle@leahy.senate.gov> wrote:

OK with us in the Leahy shop too.

———————— Original message -------

From: "Twigg, George" <George.Twigg@mail.house.gov>

Date: 3/25/17 3:18 PM (GMT-05:00) |

To: "Weinstein, David (Sanders)" <David Weinstein@sanders.senate.gov>

Cc: "McLean, Daniel (Sanders)" <Daniel MclLean@sanders.senate.gov>, "Carle, David
(Leahy)" <David Carle@leahv.senate,govS, "Hartman, Kirsten"
<Kirsten.Hartman@®mail.house.gov>, "Fiermonte, Phil (Sanders)"

<Phil Fiermonte@Sanders.senate.gov>, "Tilton, Jay (Appropriations)"

<Jay Tilton@appro.senate.gov>, "Miller-Lewis, Josh (Sanders)" <Josh Miller-
Lewis@sanders.senate.gov>, "Compton, Caryn (Sanders)"

<Caryn Compton@sanders.senate.gov>, "Crowell, Michaeleen (Sanders)"
<Michaeleen Crowell@sanders.senate.gov>, "Goulette, Kelley (Sanders)"
<Kelley Goulette@sanders.senate.gov>, "Tracy, John (Leahy)"

<John Tracy@leahy.senate.gov>, "Briggs, Michael (Sanders)"

<Michael Briggs@sanders.senate.gov> »
Subject: Re: ICE letter/ press request. Re: Draft joint statement on ICE's actions -

The latter. Ok with us. Should maybe give heads up to the others on the letter?

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 25, 2017, at 3:13 PM, Weinstein, David (Sanders)
<David Weinstein@sanders.senate.gov> wrote:

To be clear, there are two letters. One is casework, specific to the
arrested farmworkers. The other requests a meeting with ICE to discuss
the impact of the agency's policies on the rural agricultural ‘
economy. Which one was mentioned?

David Weinstein
- Office of US Senator Bernie Sanders

Sent from my mobile phone.

On Mar 25, 2017, at 3:00 PM, McLean, Daniel (Sanders)
<Daniel Mclean@sanders.senate.gov> wrote:

The existence of this ICE letter was just mentioned by
the delegation at this afternoon's town meeting.

Vt Digger just requested the letter. | said it has not been
released. '

Should it be available to the press?

Sent from my iPhone



Donovan, Thomas.

From: Donovan, Thomas -

Sent: ~ Thursday, March 30, 2017 9:12 AM
To: Anne Galloway

Cc: Diamond, Joshua

Subject: Re: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records
Thanks

We'll be in touch

Tid

Get Qutlook for i0OS

From: Anne Galloway <agalloway@vtdigger.org>
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 8:47:22 AM

To: Donovan, Thomas .

Cc: Diamond, Joshua

Subject: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records

Dear Vermont Attorney General TJ Donovan:

Thank you for reviewing the attached records.

The VAG investigated Cynthia Diaz some years ago. She was charged with two mlsdemeanor offenses. The
case is closed. So I don't understand why the deposition (attached) has been redacted.

I look forward to your response.

Best,

Anne

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.



Donovan, Thomas

From: Silver, Natalie

Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 1.23 PM

To: ) Diamond, Joshua; Griffin, Bill; Donovan, Thomas
Subject: Here it is

hftp://Www.sevendavsvt.com/ OffMessage/archives/2017/04/07/suit-challenges-what-vermonts-ag-can-keep-
confidential :

Natalie Silver : . _ :
Executive Assistant to the Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office

109 State St, Montpelier VT

Office: 802 828 3173

Cell: 802 595 8679



Donovan, Thomas

© From: Derby, Diane (Leahy) ?Diane_Derby@Ieahy.senate.gov>

Sent: . , Thursday, March 30, 2017 3:25 PM
To: Donovan, Thomas
Subject: FYI - Answers to Seven Days Qs regarding ICE meet

Attachments: Vermont Itr to ICE re rural economy.pdf

from our press shop — responding to Paul Heintz questions on yesterday’s meeting:

From: Carle, David (Leahy)

Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 4:08 PM. ,

To: Paul Heintz (paul@sevendaysvt.com) <paul@sevendaysvt.com> .

Ce: Briggs, Michael (Sanders) <Michael Briggs@sanders.senate.gov>; 'Hartman, Kirsten'

<Kirsten. Hartman(@mail . house.gov>; McLean, Daniel (Sanders) <Daniel MclLean(@sanders.senate.gov>
Subject: Paul -- here are our answers (from the three of us, all three offices) to your questions about the ICE

meeting --

And ATTACHED is our letter (also signed by the Governor, TJ, etc.) requesting this meeting, for context.

Answers are IN CAPS —
Can you please respond to some or all of the following questions?

Where and when did the meeting take place? Who took part in it? The members of Congress themselves -- or
just staff? Who from ICE was present?

IT WAS HELD BY TELECONFERENCE. SENATOR LEAHY, SENATOR SANDERS AND
CONGRESSMAN WELCH (AND THEIR STAFF) WERE ON CAPITOL HILL, IN SENATOR SANDERS’
'OFFICE. AT THE OTHER END OF THE TELECONFERENCE, GATHERED IN SENATOR SANDERS’
OFFICE IN BURLINGTON, WERE ADDITIONAL DELEGATION STAFF MEMBERS, VERMONT
ATTORNEY GENERAL T.J. DONOVAN, A REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE GOVERNOR’S STAFF,
AND A REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE VERMONT FARM BUREAU. FROM ICE, ALSO GATHERED
IN THE BURLINGTON: OFFICE, WERE THE DIRECTOR OF ICE’S BOSTON FIELD OFFICE, AND

OTHER ICE STAFF.

Did ICE explain their enforcement procedures and priorities? Did they outline how those have changed since
the start of the Trump administration? '

ICE OFFICIALS SAID THEY ARE CONTINUING TO GET NEW GUIDANCE FROM THE AGENCY.

Did ICE provide any details of their recent detentions in Vermont? Did they explain why these particular non-
citizens were targeted? Did they say whether the detained individuals' activism was a factor? Did they say
whether Migrant Justice has been targeted? Did they provide numbers of how many Vermont residents have
been detained since the start of this administration?



AS BEFORE, THEY SAID THEY ARE NOT TARGETING PARTICULAR INDIVIDUALS OR
GROUPS. RESPECTING PRIVACY RIGHTS, BY MUTUAL AGREEMENT THERE WAS NO DETAILED

DISCUSSION OF INDIVIDUAL CASES, INCLUDING RECENT DETENTIONS.

What exactly did the delegation tell ICE? How tough a meséage did they send? What, specifically, did they
request? Did ICE make any commitments? _ '

THE QUESTIONING BY THE DELEGATION WAS TOUGH AND ASSERTIVE. THEY MADE CLEAR
THEIR INSISTANCE THAT ICE OPERATIONS NOT HARM VERMONT AGRICULTURE AND ITS
LABOR FORCE. THEY EXPRESSED THEIR RESPECT FOR ICE’S HISTORIC MISSION AND THE
CHALLENGES INHERENT IN THEIR DAY-TO-DAY WORK. THE DELEGATION MEMBERS
OUTLINED THEIR SERIOUS CONCERNS RELATED TO RECENT ICE ACTIVITIES IN

VERMONT. THEY WILL CONTINUE THESE DISCUSSIONS GOING FORWARD, AND
PARTICULARLY IF AND WHEN EVENTS WARRANT FURTHER INQUIRIES.



Donovan, Thomas

From: Diamond, Joshua

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 9:26 PM
To: Silver, Natalie

Cc: . Donovan, Thomas

Subject: FW: T) Interview

Natalie,

Please set up .a call for TJ on Friday morning.

Thanks. Josh

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing

this e-mail.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 9:02 PM

To: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: TJ Interview

Thanks for getting back to me. Friday is indeed after my editor-imposed deadline but it's still before we go to print, and
I'd really like his perspective in the story, so I'll take you up on that. If we can set something.up for Friday morning, that

would be great.
Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 29, 2017, at 8:42 PM, Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov> wrote:

Alicia,



TJ is going to be traveling tomorrow for a legal conference and does not have availability. He'll be back
on Friday and we can make some time then. |suspect this may be after the deadline, but wanted to
reach out.

Best, Josh: ’

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175 A
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information
that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or
disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended
recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-
mail. Pledse consider the environment before printing this e-mail. '



Donovan, Thomas

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

'Ha ha... Thave to Jaugh at myself sometimes... I meant Jill and AJ continue to work on
phone fingers and Fridays with kids just don't mix!! '

CC

Curtis, Christopher

Friday, April 07, 2017 1.08 PM
Diamond, Joshua '
Donovan, Thomas

Fwd: Week in Review

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 7,2017, at 12:56 PM, Curtis, Christopher <Christopher.Curtis@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi All,

| just wanted to thank everyone for last Friday's CPU/AT/CAP
retreat. It was nice to have T.J. spend some quality time with us in-
the morning outlining his vision for the office and thanking

_everyone for their good work. And, I've heard several people

remark posmvely on the presentation by Jeff Amestoy over the
funch hour. | hope to bring more special guests to team
meetings/retreats/etc. in the future to inspire us with their words
and wisdom. At BBB Monday we picked up the conversation
about priorities and best practices and we'll continue to move
that discussion. Please be sure to submit your parking expenses
and mileage for reimbursement. We will be putting together a
CRU retreat as well in the near future.

In the meantime, it's been a busy week with much accomplished:

* The Attorney General, Tax Commissioner Kaj Samsom,

and Capstone Community Action Director Dan Hoxworth - along
with a courageous woman who experienced the telephone scam
and who was willing to share her story - were all featured in
several publications sounding the alarm about the IRS Tax Scam:

https://vfdigger.org/ZO17/04/03/donovan~goes-tax—scammersj

http://www.sevendavsvt.'com/OffMessage/archives/'2017/04/03/i
ts-tax-refund-scam-season-warns-vermont-ag-donovan




http://www.mynbc5.com/a rticle/state-officials-warn-of-tax-
scams-during-filing-season/9226398

http://digital.vpr.net/bost/vermont-attorne\/—generaI—donovan'—
irs-phone-scams-are-rise ‘
http://www.wcax.com/storv/35059063/vt—officiaIs—issu e-warning-
on~tax—phone—scams . '

* AG Donovan also brought our consumer and environmental
_divisions together announcing Vermont's share of settlement of
the environmental portion of the case ($4.2 million for Vermont).
Environmental Division Chief Rob MacDougall and AAGs Nick
Persampieri and Merideth (in absentia) were featured (along with
our partners at ANR) at the news conference:
http://wamc.o rg/post/vermo"nt—ag—announce_s—state—s~share—
volkswagen-environmental-settlement '

* Ryan was featured on VPR talking about the proposed data
broker legislation - and generating a lot of interest in the topic

and the bill: http://digital.vpr.net/post/bill-would-make-vermont-
first-state-monitor-collection-sale-personal-data. And, he may ‘

have found us an intern!

* Merideth was away at a conference to present at a training and

_ to collect information that could lead to new efforts to '
assist Vermont Veterans, an issue that AJ is also very passionate
about and would like to see new attention directed to.

* AJ and Jill continue their goo

* Rose is digging into records relating to

* | had some really interesting conversations with Julio, Abbie,
and Jonathan (and others) about the possibility of establishing a
"poverty Council" if the existing poverty council is not
reauthorized. There are great opportunities there for cross-



collaboration (criminal and civil divisions, AHS, and CPU/CRU all
could lend expertise).

* Following up on our retreat, Justin has volunteered to be first up
visiting CAP - hopefully next week at some point.

* 1t's been all hands on deck for Rowan and My-Lanh balancing
filings, correspondence, public records requests, and assisting me
and others with materials for use at the legislature.

* Speaking of legislation: There is a long way to go before
adjournment, but we are making progress on some very
interesting consumer protection legislation, including: a home
improvement contractors sunrise review (to be conducted by
OPR); the data broker legislation; a consumer protection bill that
includes new requirements for home improvement contracts, fair
credit card debt collection practices (and other elements), a
private right of action in the civil courts for vulnerable adults who
are financially exploited.

" * Mike Powers circulated this profile of my friend and former
colleague, Jean Murray, who - along with Wendy Morgan and
Legal Aid are leading the charge on the debt collection bill:
http://www.sevendaysvt.com/vermont/vermont-lawyer-jean-
murray-takes-on-the-debt-collection- v
industry/Content?0id=4953647

* CAP continues its outreach and has plans to launch a newly
designed website very soon. Ted, Jason, and Whytnee provided a
nice overview and powerpoint presentation at the retreat.

* Helen and | met with DLC to figure out if there is a better way to
communicate with tobacco licensees. This may result in a data
project for an intern this summer.

Everyone is working hard and doing a great job. These weekly
~updates are only a partial overview. And, | don't mean to leave
anyone out. On the other hand, please consider these illustrative -
not exhaustive - of the good work of the division. Please email me
with other successes, project updates, or other progress you wish
to note for future weekly division updates.

Have a wonderful weekend, everyone!

Best, Christopher



Donovan, Thomas

Tiffany Bluemle | Change The Story <tbluemle@changethestoryvt.org>

From:

Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 2017 5:43 PM

To: Donovan, Thomas

Subject: Our *NEW?* status report! Vermont Women and Leadership

Havihg trodblé 'vieWin;g this eméil?' Click here - -
Hi, just a reminder that you're receiving this email because you have expressed an interest in Change The
Story. Don't forget to add tbluemle@changethestoryvt.org to your address book so we'll be sure to land in’

your inbox! .

You may unsubscribe if you no longer wish to receive our emails.

JUST RELEASED!

2017 Sﬁamg Rep@ﬁ:
VERMONT WOMEN AND LEADERSHIP




Vermont Women and

i eadership is the fourth in a

series of briefs published

by Change The Storyon

topics related to women's e ,

economic status in Vermont. 2047 Status Feport
Vermont
Women

and
Leadership

This report reveals new data
about participation of women in
various leadership roles

in Vermont, including federal,
state and municipal
government, Abenaki Nations,
academia, law enforcement,
and the corporate and non-
profit sectors. '

Much of this data is not

regularly collected or published. All of it is specific to Vermont, and
all is critical - not just in what it

reflects.about women, but in its implications for our economy.

Read the full report.

Among our findings:

By some measures Vermont is a national pacesetter in its share of
women in public leadership.

*\Women are 39.4% of those serving in Vermont's General Assembly, 60% of
the state's Supreme Court Justices, 43% of Executive Cabinet members and
50% of its public university and college presidents.

Howe\fer \;ermoms pmgress in ach!evmg gemﬁew parity in Headership
arenas has been uneven, slow-going or in some cases nonexistent.




* Just one of Vermont's six statewide ofﬁciais is a woman, trailing the national
“average by 7 percentage points:| n’dee'd—;of"the~-*2-96--in_dividu~a~|s—ever—e-leeted-to*
statewide office, only 11 have been women.

* \Vermont and Mississippi are the only two states that have never sent a
‘woman to Congress.

" * While women's participation in Vermont's General Assembly is the second
highest in the country, the pace of change has essentially leveled off since
1993: in 24 years, women's share of legislative seats has increased by just
four percentage points. '

When only 8% of Yermont's highest gressing companies and Z of its 15
hospitals are led by women, we can be certain that we are not making full
use of all our state's talent.

Yermont Commission on
Waornen was live on Equal Pay
Day Press Conference at the
State House's Timaling.

.
“ o &
oy Tusgday - 49

Sfreaming the #E@J&E%yﬁay press conference
live from the #VT State House - where Change The
Story VT will release their fourth and latest report!




Other press:

AgendaVT: $3.8 Billion Reasons to Accelerate Women Business Ownership in

VT (4.4.17)
WTPZ Channel 5: Dozens rally at State House on Equal Pay Day (4.4.17)

VTDigger: Gender Pay Gap Hurts Vermont's Economy, Advocates Say
(4.5.17)

Change The Story is proudly fuelec

VERMONT

VERMONT COMRMISSION DR WORMER

Change The Story , 412 Farrell St., Suite 200, S. Burlington, VT 05403

SafeUnsubscribe™ thomas.donovan@vermont.gov
Forward this email | Update Profile | About our service provider
Sent by tbluemle@changethestoryvt.org in collaboration with
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- Donovan, Thomas

“From:  Curtis, Christopher
Sent: o Tuesday, April 04, 2017 5:14 PM
To: . Diamond, Joshua
Cc: Donovan, Thomas; Silver, Natalie
Subject: : : . Digger story on consumer protection bill

https://vtdigger.org/2017/04/04/senate-passes-bill-protect-consumers-home-improvement-fraud/

CcC

Christopher J. Curtis

State of Vermont

Office of the Attorney General
Chief, Public Protection Division
802-828-5586
christopher.curtis@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail. : o



Donovan, Thomas

Frome T mchnson@vidiggerorg
Sent: ' Tuesday, April 04, 2017 10:26 AM
To: Donovan, Thomas
Subject: ' Corren case

1. May I get a comment from you on the latest decision in the Corren federal case?
2. Are you still interested in settling the case?

Thanks_.

Mark Johnson



Donovan, Thomas

From:

~ Sent:
To:
Subject:

" VAMHAR <patty@friendsofrecoveryvt.ccsend.com> on'behalf of VAMHAR <info@pear-— -

vt.org>

Tuesday, April 04, 2017 7:58 AM
Donovan, Thomas

VAMHAR Legislative Advocacy Updates

View this email in your web browser. Click here

Mental Health and Substance Use and Misuse Priorities

2017 Legislative Session

Up in Smoke Yet Again

.Legalization of even small amounts of marijuana appears to be in big trouble'in the
House. Last week the bill was supposed to be ready for consideration on the House
floor, but the leadership sent the proposal to the Human Services Committee for further

. consideration. Roughly translated this means that they did not have the votes to pass

the bill, and it will sit in Human Services until they do - if they do. The issue of
legalization is one that has paralyzed the House for the last two years. Overshadowing
the bill is the Governor's promise to veto any legalization effort that fails to address the
roadside test issue. A separate bill that claims to accomplish that is in the House, but
Governor Scott has already said that in its present form - an effort based on trained
assessment by law enforcement - the bill fails to reach an acceptable standard.

VPR: Marijuana Legalization Bill Hits A Wall In Montpelier

To Nosh or Not to Nosh

A few weeks ago, we reported on the passage of a bill in the Senate - S.45 - that allows
doctors and other providers to eat and snack at conferences funded by pharmaceutical
companies. The bill left other gift bans in place, but the bill has hit heavy weather in the
House. S.45 states that the food must be offered to many people at a large conference
and must in no way advertise a particular product; however, these strictures are not
enough for some advocates. *

The gift ban passed in 2009 was considered a groundbreaking piece of Iegislétion. But
the Senate bill claims that it has made Vermont doctors a target. Advocates of the bill
say that Vermont doctors and providers are regularly excluded from sessions at



" conferences where food or coffée may be served at the back of the room, but those
opposed to the bill see a slippery slope.

The opposition is not all from advocates. A number of doctors, including Dr. Scott
Waterman, emeritus at the University of Vermont College of Medicine and Dr. Sandra
Steingard, a psychiatrist at the Howard Center, testified against the Senate bill. '
Steingard pointed out that OxyContin was a drug that had been promoted at
conferences. ‘

The Vermont Medical Society - supporters of the 2009 bill - has decided to support the
current bill, seeing it as an adjustment rather than repeal. They feel that doctors and
providers can see through the pitches of pharmaceutical companies. The bill is currently
in the House Health Care Committee and testimony has been taken. Rumor has it
changes are being considered.

VTDigger: Medical Community Split on Easing of Drug Company Gift Ban
S.45: An act relating to providing meals to health care providers at conferences.

S.133 and the "Big Bill"

In our last update we reported on S.133 - the Senate bill to study, revamp and more fully
fund the current mental health system - and we also reported on the crisis funding for
mental health in the Appropriations Committee budget in the House. Last week both
passed in their respective chambers by massive margins. The House budget passed
with @ 143-1 vote followed by a voice vote on its second consideration. After a stop in
Senate Appropriations, Health and Welfare's S.133 passed on a voice vote.

The House bill earmarked $3.2 million to help address the emergency room mental
health backlog - a backlog leaving patients in emergency rooms, sometimes for days,
sometimes for weeks. ’

5133 moves to address the problem, with a three-year plan to make mental health
worker's pay more competitive with state and hospital salaries. It is this inequity, and
resulting staff vacancies at the designated agencies, that drives much of the backlog in
crisis services. S.133 calls for a minimum wage of $14 per hour starting on July 1stas a
first step. Senate Health & Welfare Committee Chair Claire Ayer is hopeful that this
deadline can be met. :

$.133: An act relating to examining mental health care and care coordination.

Change or Replace?

Last week Gov. Phil Scott said his administration is considering moves to change or
replace Vermont Health Connect, the state's health insurance exchange. This comes in
the wake of the U.S. House's failure to find a "repeal and replace" plan they could pass.
Scott would not give - and there appeared not to be - any details. He did say he hopes to
propose an alternative before the 2018 Legislative Session.

VTDigger: Scott: Vermont Health Connect Exit Plan Likely by Year's End



Other Legislative Notes

Mental Health Week: Vermont Public Radio broadcasted a weeklong series of 'Vermont
Edition' programs related to mental health care from March 20th through the 24th.

Listen to Series Here

Kuligoski: S.3, the Kuligoski Bill designed to address the question of duty to warn for
mental health professionals, passed the Senate easily. It is, however, facing some
trouble from advocates in the House, advocates who feel the bill as proposed by the
Senate does not do enough to protect providers from legal exposure.

S.3: An act relating.to mental health professionals’ duty to warn.

Mental Health Worker's Comp: Cost has been raised by Governor Scott as regards the
PTSD worker's comp bill, H.197. Under discussion are new provisions that would raise
the bar for mental health workers claiming comp coverage and also limit coverage to first
responders. More to follow.

H.197: An act relating to mental health parity for workers' compensation.

Join us for Tea and Scones Next Week

During the 2017 Legislative Session we

invite you to join us for Tea and Scones to

engage in essential discussion on

happenings over at the State House. Come let
“your voice be heard!

Next Tea and Scones: :

Tuesday, April 11th, 8am - 8am

The PEAR Garden | 100 State Street, Suite 354
(3rd of the Capitol Plaza Hotel)

Tea, coffee and breakfast treats will be served.

‘Please email us at info@pear-vt.org if you are able to make it so we can ensure there
are enough treats to go around. Can't make it but would like to be involved? Let us
know! .

VYermont

Prevention Education Advocacy Recovery

PEAR Vermont is the education and advocacy program of the
Vermont Association for Mental Health and Addiction Recovery.

www.pear-vt.org
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Donovan, Thomas

From: ' Mark Johnson <mjohnson@vtdigger.org>
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 4:06 PM

To: o ' Donovan, Thomas

Subject: Story I was talking about

' https://www.nytimes.com/ interactive/2016/09/02/us/sanctuary-cities.html




Donovan, Thomas

From:

Sent:
To:
Subject:

VAMHAR <patty@friendsofrecoveryvt.ccsend.com> on behalf of VAMHAR <info@pear-
vt.org>

Tuesday, March 28, 2017 8:00 AM

Donovan, Thomas

VAMHAR Legislative Advocacy Updates

View this email in your web browser. Click here

Mental Health and Substance Use and Misuse Priorities

2017 Legislétive Session

Mental Health: Money and Goals

While the $30 million suggested by the Senate Health and Welfare Committee, primarily
designed to increase salaries in the community mental health system, was largely an
initial pot-stirring proposal, it seems to have brought things to a boil. There is now some
movement in terms of finding money - not enough, but some - along with some other
positive goals. ‘

Here is the story...

Both the House and Senate Appropriations Committees took action last week that will
make a difference. In the House the budget bill received Committee approval on Friday.
One of the final items under consideration by Appropriations was money designed to
address the emergency room crisis, originally proposed to them by the House Health
Care Committee and described in this space. Representative Anne Donahue, Vice Chair
of the Health Care Committee, presented the numbers and arguments to the
Appropriations Committee. The total requested was more than $3 million, with $2.45
million for crisis services and beds, $300,000 for geropsychiatric nursing home beds,
and $400,000 for housing. This appropriation passed on a six-to-five vote. The funding
will come from a 10% reduction in DSH payments for uncompensated care to hospitals.

Meanwhile on Friday afternoon, the Senate Appropriations Committee heard testimony
from Senator Claire Ayer, Chair of the Senate Health and Welfare Committee. Senator
Ayer responded positively to an Appropriations amendment to her Committee's bill
(S.133) on mental health, a bilt we have been following with interest. When the bill left
Health and Welfare it had requested an appropriation of $30 million to address the
financial crisis in the designated and specialized service agencies. The Appropriations
Committee offered an amendment without specific dollars, but definite financial goals. In



fiscal year 2018, it calls for raising hourly wages for workers in designated and
specialized agencies to $14 and "to increase the salaries for crisis response team
personnel to be at least 85 percent of those salaries earned by equivalent State, health
care, or school-based positions..." In fiscal year 2019, it raises those wages to $15 and
moves to increase the salaries for "clinical employees and other personnel in a manner
that advances the goal of achieving competitive compensation...” In fiscal 2020, the
amendment proposes that, "after the completion of a market rate analysis by the
-designated and specialized agencies, to further increase the salaries for clinical
employees and personnel in a manner that advances the goal of achieving competitive
compensation..." :

So, while there is no miraculous immediate $30 million infusion, there is from the House
a commitment to short term goals and from the Senate a longer-term vision of how the
mental health personnel crisis needs to be addressed, with substantial funding outlined
to accomplish that. There are ongoing discussions with Governor Scott on these goals.

The House Appropriations Bill will be on the House floor this week, and the amended
version of the Senate Health and Welfare bill will come to the Senate floor. More to
follow. '

VTDigger: Updated: House Panel Unanimously Backs Budget Proposal

S$.133: An act relaﬁnq to examining mental health care and care coordination.

Grenon Billl_ Passes the House

The Grenon Bill - named after the death of Phil Grenon during a confrontation with
Burlington police - passed the House on the anniversary of Grenon's death. H.145
proposes to establish a Mental Health Crisis Response Commission for the purpose of
reviewing fatalities and serious bodily injuries that occur during interactions between law
enforcement and persons demonstrating symptoms of mental illness. The creation of the
Commission has been supported by Attorney General T.J.Donovan and will operate out
of his office.

In addition to reviewing cases, the Commission will be asked to identify where increased
supports or investments within law enforcement, designated agencies, or other '
community service systems could improve outcomes; educate the public, service
providers, and policymakers about strategies for intervention in and prevention of mental
health crises: recommend policies, practices, and services that will encourage
collaboration and increase successful interventions; and recommend training strategies
for public safety, emergency, or other crisis response personnel that will increase
successful interventions.

H.145: An act relating to establishing the Mental Health Crisis Response Commission.

Other Legislative Notes

Recovery Fuhding: Coming out of the House the money for recovery services - in
particular the state's recovery centers - has remained level funded.

Bills, Acts and Resolutions Relating to Recovery.



Childhood Trauma: We reported a few weeks ago on Representative George Till's bill -
H 281 - an act related to the effects of childhood trauma. At that point the House
Committee on Human Services was taking up the bill. In a committee bill - H.508 -
House Human Services has proposed a legislative working group to catalog and
address many of the questions raised by the Till bill. It stops short of some of the action
steps outlined in his bill and here.

H.281: An act relating to preventing adverse childhood experiences.
H.508: An act relating to building resilience for individuals experiencing adverse
childhood experiences. '

With Mental Health'_Employees In Short Supply, Vermont
Lawmakers Look To Boost Wages : ’

VPR, 3/22/17
By Peter Hirschfield

"Senate lawmakers say low pay for mental
health workers has led to a bottleneck in
crisis care, and they're trying to find
funding to boost wages for more than
2,000 employees across the state.

Demand for mental health services in
Vermont well exceeds capacity, and some
patients languish for days in emergency
rooms while they wait for space in open up  George Karabakakis, Dick Courcelle, Julie Tessler

ina psychiatric facility. and Mary Moulton, from left, are seeking pay raises
) for workers at the community-based mental-health
. arganizations they oversee.
Lawmakers say a shortage of workers in Photo: PETER HIRSCHFELD / VPR

the community mental health system is at
the root of problem, and the officials who run the system say they have statistics to
support that diagnosis.”

Listen to Full Story Here

Join us for Tea and Scones Next Week

During the 2017 Legislative Session we

invite you to join us for Tea and Scones to
engage in essential discussion on

happenings over at the State House. Come let
your voice be heard!

Next Tea and Scones:
Tuesday, April 4th, 8am - Sam
The PEAR Garden | 100 State Street, Suite 354




(3rd of the Capitol Plaza Hotel)
Tea, coffee and breakfast treats will be served.

Please email us at info@pear-vt.org if you are able to make it so we can ensure there
are enough treats to go around. Can't make it but would like to be involved? Let us
know!

Prevention Education Advocacy Recovery

PEAR Vermont is the education and advocacy program of the
Vermont Association for Mental Health and Addiction Recovery.

www.pear-vt.org
Want our emails delivered directly to your inbox? Sign Up Here.
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Donovan, Thomas

From: ' Birmingharﬁ, Matthew

Sent: - Thursday, March 23, 2017 7:23 AM
To: . Donovan, Thomas .
Subject: : Public defender suggests probe of ex-officer taking too long - VTDigger

https://vtdigger.org/2017/03/22/public-defender-suggests-probe-ex-officer-taking-long/



Donovan, Thomas

From: ’ Silver, Natalie

Sent: . . Tuesday, March 21, 2017 11:08 AM
To: : Diamond, Joshua; Donovan, Thomas
Subject: Fw: ICE report mentioning Montpelier

From: Elizabeth Hewitt <ehewitt@vtdigger.org>
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 10:49 AM

To: Silver, Natalie

Subject: ICE report mentioning Montpelier

Hi Natalie,'
I'm hoping to catch TJ or somebody else with the AG's office to talk about a report from ICE this week that lists

Montpelier as a jurisdiction that has policies that limit cooperation with ICE. The mention is on page 23
here: https://www.ice.gov/doclib/ddor/ddor2017 01-28t002-03.pdf

The policy in question seems to be the city's fair and impartial policing policy adopted in July 2016, rather than
the "sanctuary status” the city adopted later last year. My understanding is that the city has a FIP policy similar
to the statewide model policy adopted by the CITC. ‘ ‘

I'm wondering if anybody in the AG's.office is aware of this list and can speak about the implications of
Montpelier's inclusion, and whether this report has any implications for the statewide FIP policy.

My deadline is end of day.

Thanks,
Elizabeth

Elizabeth Hewitt
Reporter, VTDigger.org
802.917.3870



Donovan, Thomas

From: : Thomas Joseph <thomas
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 8:54 AM
To: Donovan, Thomas
Cc: : Turner, Jason; Gibbs, Jason
. Subject: Windham County Democrats convene at Headquarters: The Brattleboro Retreat

T4,

The news article on VTDigger relating to the Windham County delegation gathering at The Brattleboro Retreat
is instructive. While there are many places around Brattleboro to hold forums, the democrats consistently
prefer their bastion of support at the fraud-ridden hospital. No surprise, Rep. Mike Mrowicki is again
championing the Retreat in his public comments, this is the same fegislator who in 2015 was quoted in

media as saying he was confident state funds the Retreat received over the years were going for their
intended purpose(l). Of course, we know better now. Mrowickiis also a Shumlin crony from Putney who also
was my leasing agent when he worked for Bast Investments (Larry Cassidy/Governor Shumlin's real estate
entity) and to evidence what a creep Mr. Mrowicki is, he actually rented me an apartment on Western Avenue
in Brattleboro knowing that the apartment across the hall was infested with bed bugs but he never shared the
information with me. |found out from other tenants in the building who shared that Bast tried to suggest the
exterminator folks were just doing their periodic spraying when they were actually there for an infestation of
bed bugs so bad the entire apartment across the hall had to be completely gutted.

https://vtdigger.org/2017/03/20/windham~county—lawmakers-fear—eﬁects—of—federal—budget/

Once again, the hospital will continue to be a political bastion and put the state in jeopardy as many folks still
on the payroll including senior management and trustees of the hospital knew of the massive fraud but did

absolutely nothing about it.

All the best,
Thomas

htfcp://www.brattlebororetreat.info/
Twitter: relator_joseph

This e-mail and any-files transmitted with it are confidentiol and are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by the
attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the e-
mail to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. /fyou have received this e-
mail in error; please immediately notify me by telephone at (802) 490-0047.




London, Sarah

From: London, Sarah

- Sent: ' . Friday, April 07, 2017 1:20 PM
To: Farnsworth, Karen »
Subject: FW: mail today » :

Attachments: tr from J. Radochonski re records request 3.29.17.pdf

Karen, please log and can you prepare a letter with below response? Thanks very much.

Dear Mr. Radochonski,

| write in response to yodr public record act request dated March 29, 2017. You appear to be requesting the work email
addresses of all state and county prosecutors. Please be aware the contact information for all state employees,
including all State’s Attorneys and Deputy State’s Attorney, is available online at the link below.

https://secure.vermont.gov/phonebook/individual.ph p?pégezl&fnz&ln=&t1=&t2¥&t3=&city:&ema iI:&dep:t:State%27
s+Attorneys :

(Goto https://secure.vermont.gov/phonebook/index.php?pg=quick, hit “Individual” tab, and click on relevant offices.)

Because the information you seek is publicly available, we are considering your request closed at this time. If you have
additional questions, please let us know. Thankyou,

Sarah London



Joseph M. Radochonski v
1201 East Drachman St., Apt. 256, Tucson, AZ 85719 .

‘March 29, 2017

Ofﬁce of the Attorney General
109 State Street ‘
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Dear custodian of records:

Under the Vermont Public Records Law, §315 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect
. or obtain copies of public records that contain the work email addresses of all state and county
prosecutors. Digital copies preferred in the form of CSV or PDF file.

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me of the cost.
However, I would also like to request a waiver of all fees in that the disclosure of the tequested
nformation 15 in the public interest and will contribute significantly to the public’s
understanding of prosecutorial conduct. I am a law student at the University of Arizona, James
E. Rogers College of Law and I work for a number of professors who intend on creating a

- database on p:rosecutors nationwide. This information is not being sought for commercial

purposes.

Please réspond to this request in a reasonable time period. If access to the records I am
requesting will take longer, please contact me with information about when I might expect
copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.

If you deny aﬁy or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the
refusal to release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures avallable to me under
the law.

Thank you for considering my request.
Sincerely,
Joseph M. Radochonski

jradochonski(@email.arizona.edu
(708) 822-2567

DECEIVE

APR -7 2017

GCAL




London, Sarah

From: - London, Sarah

Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 12:47 PM

To: - Donovan, Thomas; Diamond, Joshua

Cc: Natalie Silver (Natalie. Sllver@vermon’[ gov)
Subject: FW: AGO PRA data

Purely FYIL.

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Friday, April 07,2017 12:42 PM

To: 'Alicia Freese' <alicia@sevendaysvt.com>
Subject: RE: AGO PRA data

No problem.” Our count of AGO pages produced in 2017 between January 1 and March 31 is approximately 2650.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 8:49 AM

To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: AGO PRA data

Interesting. Thanks for putting all this together.'

On Thu, Apr 6,2017 at 7:04 PM, Lo'ndon, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont. ,§0V> wrote:

Alicia, here’s some info for now.

Link to public facing log of public record act requests across state gbvemment:

https://data.vermont.gov/ Gove’mmén‘rj Public-Record-Requests/fwxs-ckd2

. I’ve tried to look at AGO PRA data, comparing data from January 1 to March 31 across years. One challenge
is, I now see that some of the productions of 2017 are very large and are occasionally logged by number of
“files” produced on a CD; where an individual file can be a number of pages. I can tell the AGO has produced
well over 1000 pages of AGO records in response to public record act requests from January 1 to March 31 of
this year. Unfortunately, it is not necessarily easy to compare this to the number of pages produced in other
years. However, based on the log at link above, it appears that in previous years, the AGO has sometimes
produced fewer records on a yearly basis than what has been produced in this three month period of 2017.

Below reflects the volume of requests received by AGO across years for the period of Jan through March.



- January 1 to March 31 across years |
2017: 24 .requests' .

2016: 23 requests

2015: 19 requests

| 2014: 9

1 2013:( 9

2012:7

2011: 8

I hope this is helpful for now. Happy to send any of our requests and productions as we discussed, or
brainstorm other ways to try to produce aggregate data for context. Just let me know.

Sarah

Sarah London
Chief, General Counsel and Administrative Law Division

- Vermont Attorney General’s Office

// SEVEN DAYS //
. =1 Alicia Freese

. Staff Writer
:: http://sevendaysvt.com
- 802.343.8047
:: twitter: @aliciafreese




London, Sarah

From: : London, Sarah

Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 12:42 PM
To: ‘Alicia Freese' .
Subject: RE: AGO PRA data

No problem. Our count of AGO pages proddced in 2017 between January 1 and March 31 is approximately 2650.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]’
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 8:49 AM ‘
To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: AGO PRA data ‘

Interesting. Thanks for putting all this together.

On Thu, Apr 6, 2017 at 7:04 PM, London, Sarah <Sarah.London(@vermont.gov> wrote:

Alicia, here’s some info for now.

Link to pubﬁc facing log of public record act requests across state government:

https://data.vermont.gov/ Government/Public—'Record—Request_s/fwxs—cde

I’ve tried to look at AGO PRA data, comparing data from January 1 to March 31 across years. One challenge
is, I now see that some of the productions of 2017 are very large and are occasionally logged by number of
“files” produced on a CD, where an individual file can be a number of pages. I can tell the AGO has produced
well over 1000 pages of AGO records in response to public record act requests from January 1 to March 31 of
. this year. Unfortunately, it is not necessarily easy to compare this to the number of pages produced in other
years. However, based on the log at link above, it appears that in previous years, the AGO has sometimes
produced fewer records on a yearly basis than what has been produced in this three month period of 2017

Below reflects the volume of requests received by AGO across years for the period of Jan through March.

January 1 to March 31 across years
- 2017: 24 requests
2016: 23 requests

- 2015: 19 requests



| 2014:9
1 2013:9
2012: 7

2011: 8

1 hope this is helpful for now. Happy to send any of our requests and productions as we discussed, or
- brainstorm other ways to try to produce aggregate data for context. Just let me know.

Sarah

. Sarah London

Chief, General Counsel and Administrative Law Division

Vermont Attorney General’s Office

// SEVEN DAYS //
:: Alicia Freese

:: Staff Writer

:: http://sevendaysvt.com
:: 802.343.8047

. twitter: @aliciafreese




London, Sarah

From: ' London, Sarah v

Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 9:34 PM

-To: Amerin Aborjaily (amerin.aborjaily@vermont.gov)
Ce: Anderson, Michelle :

Subject: ' FW: Public Records Request

Attachments: Application for Accommodation

Amerin, I will be contact regarding potentially responsive AGO records DHR has. Thanks very much,
Sarah : :

I

From: Aborjaily, Amerin X
- Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 4:27 PM
To: Boyce, Bonnie <bonnie.boyce@vermont.gov>
Cc: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov>
Subject: FW: Public Records Request

Hello Bonnie, : . .
| wanted to let you know that DHR has received the attached public records request that seems to cover both DHR and

AGO records. From what Pve seen in our records so far, there will-be email records that include correspondence
to/from AGO employees. |am notifying the requester that a portion of the records : s seeking may be AGO records
.and extending DHR’s response deadline to 10 days to give time for DHR/AGO consultation. :

Please let me know if you have questions.

Best, .
Amerin

Amerin Aborjaily _

Staff Attorney / DHR Records Officer

Vermont:Department of Human Resources
120 State Street, 5th Floor

Montpelier, VT 05620

(802) 522-4308

amerin.aborjaily@vermont.gov

From: Modica, Jane
Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 1:09 PM .
To: DHR - Records Officer <DHR.RecordsOfficer@vermont.gov>

Subject: Public Records Request

Attached please find the public records request from
drequest for a reasonable accommodation

hich was not approved by the RAC

committee.



~ hanks,
ane

ane Modica

fuman Resources Administrator
02-249-4489 -
ine.modica@vermont.gov




London, Sarah

From:. :
Sent: . Thursday, April 06, 2017 12:55 PM
To: ' ‘ Modica, Jane

Cc - Diamond, Joshua

Subject: Application for Accommodation
Jane—

Would you please send me a copy of my application for aécommodation to-have
approved by the Attorney General. '

Also, please consider this to be a public records requests for ali email or other correspondence in reference to this

application, and all documents in reference thereto.

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is privileged, cqnﬁdeﬁtial, and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the
intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the

environment beforé printing this e-mail.



Llendon, Sarah

‘rom: London, Sarah

sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 9:32 PM
lo: ‘ Boyce, Bonnie )
subject: "RE: Public Records Request
‘hank you.

‘rom: Boyce, Bonnie

sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 4:32 PM
‘o: London, Sarah

subject: FW: Public Records Request

iarah,
think this is what you deal with.

‘hanks

1]
?

jonnig Boyeg

zgal {Issistant

riminal Pivision

fficg of the ditorngy Gengral
9 State Street

lontpeligr, VT 05609-1001
302) 828-5512
'ww.ago.vgrmont.gov

RIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information
at is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under apphcablc law. DO NOT read, copy or
isseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or
ave received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail.

Izasg considgr thg gnvironment beforg printing this g-mail

'om: Aborjaily, Amerin

:nt: Thursday, April 06, 2017 4:27 PM

): Boyce, Bonnie <bonnie.boycé @vermont.gov>

" = Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov>
ibject: FW: Public Records Request

:llo Bonnie,
vanted to let you know that DHR has received the attached public records request that seems to cover both DHR and
30 records. From what I've seen in our records so far, there will be email records that include correspondence



to/from AGO employees. | am notifying the requester that a portion of the records 8 is seeking may be AGO records
and extending DHR’s response deadline to 10 days to glve time for DHR/AGO consultatlon

Please let me know if you have questions.

Best,
~ Amerin .

Amerin Aborjaily _

Staff Attorney / DHR Records Ofﬁcer
Vermont Department of Human Resources
120 State Street, 5th Floor

Montpelier, VT 05620

(802) 522-4308
amerin.aborjaily(@vermont.gov

ﬁrom Modica, Jane
Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017'1:09 PM
To: DHR - Records Officer <DHR. RecordsOfﬁcer@vermont gov>

Subject: Public Records Request

Attached please find the public records request from :
related tofrequest fora reasonable accommodation which was not approved by the RAC

employee
committee.

Thanks,
Jane

Jane Modica

Human Resources Admlnlstrator
802-249-4489
;ane.modlca@vermont.gov




London, Sarah

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 7: 06 PM

To: . Donovan, Thomas; Diamond, Joshua; Natalie Silver (Natalie. Sllver@vermont gov)
Subject: FW: AGO PRA data

FYi

From: London, Sarah _

Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 7:04 PM

To: 'alicia@sevendaysvt.com' <alicia@sevendaysvt.com>
Subject: AGO PRA data

Alicia, here’s some info for now.

Link to public facing log of public record act requests across state government:
https://data.vermont.gov/Government/Public-Record-Requests/fwxs-ckd2

I've tried to look at AGO PRA data, comparing data from January 1 to March 31 across years. One chéllenge is, | now see
“that some of the productions of 2017 are very large and are occasionally logged by number of “files” produced on a CD,
‘where an individual file can be a number of pages. | can tell the AGO has produced well over 1000 pages of AGO records
in response to public record act requests from January 1 to March 31 of this year. Unfortunately, it is not necessanly
easy to compare this to the number of pages produced in other years. However, based on the log at link above, it
appears that in previous years, the AGO has sometimes produced fewer records on a yearly basis than what has been
produced in this three month period of 2017. '

Below reflects the volume of requests received by AGO across years for the period of Jan through March.

January 1 to March 31 across years
2017: 24 requests

2016: 23 requests

2015: 19 requests |

2014:9

2013:9
2012:7
2011: 8

| hope this is helpful for now. Happy to send any of our requests and productions as we discussed, or brainstorm other
ways to try to produce aggregate data for context. Just let me know :
Sarah

Sarah London
Chief, General Counsel and Administrative Law Division

Vermont Attorney General’s Office



London, Sarah

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 7:04 PM
To: ‘alicia@sevendaysvt.com'
Subject: . AGO PRA data

Alicia, here’s some info for now.

Link to public facing log of public record act requests across state government:
https://data.vermont.gov/Government/Public-Record-Requests/fwxs-ckd2?

I've tried to look at AGO PRA data, comparing data from January 1 to March 31 across years. One challenge is, | now see
that some of the productions of 2017 are very large and are occasionally logged by number of “files” produced on a CD,
where an individual file can be a number of pages. I can tell the AGO has produced well over 1000 bages of AGO records
in response to public record act requests from January 1to March 31 of this year. Unfortunately, it is not necessarily
easy to compare this to the number of pages produced in other years. .However, based on the log at link above, it _
appears that in previous years, the AGO has sometimes produced fewer records on a yearly basis than what has been
produced in this three month period of 2017. i

Below reflects the volume of requests received by AGO across years for the period of Jan through March.

January 1 to March 31 across years

2017:
2016:
2015:
2014:
2013:
2012:
2011:

24 requests
23 requests
19 requests
9

9
7
8

I hope this is helpful for now. Happy to send any of our requests and productions as we discussed, or brainstorm other
ways to try to produce aggregate data for context. Just let me know.

Sarah

Sarah London
Chief, General Counsel and Administrative Law Division
Vermont Attorney General’s Office’



L onden, Sarah o \

From: ) - London, Sarah .

Sent: ' Thursday, April 06, 2017 11:14 AM
To: : . Matthews, Deborah

Cec: , ) ’ Schwartz, Thea )

Subject: Re: Milk Residue FOIA

No AGO response required, thank you Deb.

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 6, 2017, at 9:55 AM, Matthews Deborah <Deborah. Matthews@vennont gov> wrote:

Again, please Iet me know if | should copy anyone else on this

Deb Matthews

Administrative Secretary
Office of the Attorney General | GCAL
109 State Street, 3rd Floor
. Montpelier, VT-05609
Phone | 802-828-3689
E—Mall | deborah. matthews@vermont gov (please note my new email address)

From: Haas, Kristin :

Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 7:40 AM
To: Michael Colby <mcolb :
Cc: Diego, Tucker <Tucker.Diego @vermont gov> Tebbetts, Anson <Anson Tebbetts@vermont EOV>;
AGO - Info <AGO.Info@vermont.gov> :

Subject: Re: Milk Residue FOIA

Mz. Colby,
Thank you for sharing your opinions with the Agency. I am always intrigued by the manner in

which some insist on misrepresenting verbal communication in an email, but I suppose nothing
should surprise me about our communications at this point. have consulted with the AG's office
on this matter, and are well within our ﬁghts to charge for the time necessary to compile the
records you have requested. To state that we can't find them misrepresents the facts that exist at
this time as we were waiting to hear back from you before starting to search for them. Now that
‘we have, Tucker will start that process. We look forward to receiving g your payment as required
by law before releasing the records to.you and will let you know once Tucker has completed his.
search of our archived files. Always a pleasure to communicate with you.

Krnistin

Sincerely,
Kristin
Kristin M. Haas, DVM .
Vermont State Veterinarian & Director of Food Safety and Consumer Protection

From: Michael Colby <mcolb




Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2017 6:57 AM

Subject: Milk Residue FOIA

To: Haas, Kristin <kristin.haas@vermont.gov>

Cc: Diego, Tucker <tucker.diego(@vermont.gov>, Tebbetts, Anson
<anson.tebbetts@vermont.gov>, AGO - Info <ago.info@vermont.gov>

Dear Dr. Haas,

The failure of the Agency of Agriculture to locate these animal and public health records is very
disturbing to us. As you reported to me in our phone conversation, “the Agency misfiled the
records™ and, as a result, they could not be located. '

While avoiding fhe use of your initial characterization of the records being “misfiled” in your
written correspondence to me, you declare that the records “may be located in the arch1ved

files.” May?

The fact that these records cannot be located by you or the staff should be of ecrious concein to
the Agency. But to propose that we should be charged for the time it “may” take for the Agency
to correct its own rmshandlmg of these records seems contrary to both fairness and the public’s

interest.

However, because this data is essential to our current research and public educational efforts, we
are going to agree to pay for your search for the records. But we do so under objection and with
the intent of appealing your decision to charge us for the time it takes to correct the Agency S

. administrative failures. -

Sincerely, ' | o _ D e
Michael Colby

Regeneration Vermont

cc: T.J. Donovan, Attorney General

.Anson Tebbetts, Secretary, Agency of Agriculture

On Apr 5, 2017, at 8:33 AM, Haas, Kristin <K1istin.Haas@vennont-va> wrote:

Hello,

The Agency has completed its initial consultation with the Attorney General's office on
this matter, and | am contacting you to discuss next steps in the process. Based on

2



schedules and workload, in order to provide the second set of records to you by the end
of the 10 day extension, Tucker will need to begin compiling the records no later than

Thursday, 4/6. As such,
:to confirm that you would hke us to move forward based on the

followmg additional estimate:

Estimate to compile additional records (the lab and follow-up inspection documents
pertaining to positive tests for antibictic residues found in tanker loads of milk within
" the State of Verment in the calendar years 2012 and 2013)

10 hours with first 30 minutes free at $0.33 per minute: $188.10

. 150 pages of records at $0.09 per double-sided page: $13. 50

~ Total estimate: $201.60

A final estimate will be provided to you once the compilation is complete.

Kristin

Kristin M. Haas, DVM

State Veterinarian; Director of Food Safety & Consumer Protectlon
Vermont Agency of Agriculture, Food and Markets

116 State Street ‘ ‘

Montpelier, VT 05620
(802)828-2426

Kristi'n.h‘aas @vermont.gov
www.agriculture.vermont.gov

From: MIChBEl Colby [mallto mcolbyvi]
Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2017 4:55 PM
To: Haas, Kristin'<Kristin.Haas@vermbnt.gov>
Cc: Diego, Tucker <Tucker.Diego@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: follow up

Kristin, )
Thanks for the response. I agree to the terms and await word about picking them
up.

Moreover, our team 1s 'in the final stages of analyzmg the records we obtained in
our first request. Once completed I look forward to talking to you about the

testmg program.
Sincerely,

Michael

On Apr 4, 2017, at 4:39 PM, Haas, Kristin <Kristin. Haas@vermont. 2oV> Wrote:

Mr. Cdlby,



I am emailing in response to your public record act request dated
March 29, 2017 and as follow-up to our phone call earlier
today. The estimate for compiling.the 2012 and 2013 cover-

~ letters and the 2011/2014 cover letters, lab documents and
follow-up mspectlon documents pertinent to your request is the"
following:

" Estimate for current records
4 hours with first 30 minutes free at $0.33 per minute: $69. 30
100 pages of records at $0.09 per double-sided page $9.00
Total estimate: 578 30

As per your request, | notified you of this estimate on the phone
today, and you stated that you wish to obtain the records despite

“the fact that the charge for compiling them exceeds the $50.00
cap that you referenced in your initial request. | anticipate that
these records will be ready for you by the afternoon of 4/5 or the
morning of 4/6. Please reply-all to this email to make
arrangements to pay the invoice and obtain these records in a
mutually agreeable manner. A final invoice will be provided to

" you once the records are compiled.

The rernainder of the records pertinent to your request rhay be
located in archived files maintained at the Agency. These records
include the lab and follow-up inspection documents pertaining to
positive tests for antibiotic residues found in tanker loads of milk
. within the State of Vermont in the calendar years 2012 and

2013. Due to the need to search for, collect, and appropriately
examine a voluminous amount of separate and distinct records
which are demanded in.a single request and the need for
consultation with legal counsel, pursuant to 1 VSA 318(a)(5), the
Agency of Agriculture will need to invoke its right to additional
time to respond to your request. The Agency will further respond
to you on or before 4/6/17 as allowed by law.

Sincerely,

Krlstln

Kristin M. Haas, DVM

State Veterinarian; Dlrec’[or of Food Safety & Consumer
Protection

~ Vermont Agency of Agriculture, Food and Markets

116 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05620

(802)828-2426

Kristin.haas@vermont.gov
www.agriculture.vermont.gov




London, Sarah

From: ' London, Sarah

Sent: - . Wednesday, April 05, 2017 9:48 AM
To: Kehne, Melanie

Subject: RE: public records request ACCD-DFR
Thanks!

From Kehne Melanle

Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 2017 7:38 AM

To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>
Subject: FW: public records request ACCD-DFR

Just fyi. ACCD & DFR have it from here on out.

-~ From: Niles, Hilary [mailto:h@nilesmedia.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2017 11:47 AM

To: Kehne, Melanie <Melanie. Kehne@vermont gov>

Cc: Schaft, Dale <Dale.Schaft@vermont.gov>; Pieciak, Michael <Michael.Pieciak@vermont.gov>; Schlrllng, Michael
<Michael.Schirling@vermont.gov>; Kessler, John <John.Kessler@vermont. gov>; Azaria, Dale
<Dale.Azaria@vermont.gov>

Subject: Re: public records request ACCD-DFR

Thank ybu, Melanie.

HN

Hilary A. Niles

Niles Media LLC

data | freelance | research -

@nilesmedia on Twitter and LinkedIn
802-798-2535 mobile/Signal | ProtonMail | PGP
www.nilesmedia.com

h@nilesmedia.com

On Tue, Apr 4, 2017 at 11:46 AM, Kehne, Melanie <Melanie.Kehne@vermont.gov> wrote:
Thanks, Hilary. DFR and ACCD will respond to your request directly.’

Melanie

From: Niles, Hilary [mailto:h@nilesmedia.com] .

Sent: Monday, April 03, 2017 4:02 PM

To: Kehne, Melanie <Melanie.Kehne@vermont.gov>

Cc: Schaft, Dale <Dale.Schaft@vermont.gov>; Pieciak, Michael <Michael.Pieciak@vermont.gov>; Schirling, Michael
<Michael.Schirling@vermont.gov>; Kessler, John <John.Kessler@vermont.gov>; Azaria, Dale
<Dale.Azaria@vermont.gov> '

Subject: Re: public records request ACCD-DFR




Hi Melanie

Thanks so much for clarifying, and for reminding me about the search terms. Here are the search
terms I would like to be used:

o EB-5

- EB5 .

« Regional Center

« RC :

= Jay

« AnC

« Burke

~» Seldon
- Stenger
« Quiros
"« Hulme

= Rapid

o« Form D

« SEC

» Raymond James
‘Also, I apologize for forgetting to mclude Pat Moulton in my list of ACCD personnel. To clarify, the
individuals are:

» ACCD: James Candido, Brent Raymond, Lawrence Miller, Pat Moulton and/or John Kessler

- BISCHA/DFR: John Cronin, Michael Pieciak, Christopher Smith, Steve Kimbell, Susan Donegan

and/or David Cassetty.

You are correct in the time frame of Jan. 1, 2012, through Dec. 31, 2014. You are also correct that I
am not asking for intra-agency communications; only emails from any of the named people at one
office to/from any of the named people at the other office.

Please get back to me with an estimate before starting on fulfillment.

Thank you,
Hilary

Hilary A. Niles

Niles Media LLC

data | freelance | research

@nilesmedia on Twitter and LinkedIn
802-798-2535 mobile/Signal | ProtonMail | PGP
www.nilesmedia.com

h@nilesmedia.com

On Thu, Mar 30, 2017 at 11:36 AM, Kehne, Melanie <Melanie.K ehne@vermont.gov> wrote:
Dear Hilary, ‘

~ Thanks for narrowing the scope of your request. Please confirm that you are asking DFR and ACCD to provide email

|
:
%
i
E correspondence from 1/1/2012 —12/31/2014, containing any of the following terms: EB5, EB-5, or “regional center,”

2



between the following current and former ACCD personnel and the following current and former DFR/BISHCA
personnel: "

ACCD: James Candido, Brent Raymond, Lawrence Miller and/or John Kessler

DFR/BISHCA: John Cronin, Michael Pieciak, Christopher Smith, Steve Kimbell, Susan Donegan and/or David
Cassetty ’ S '

Your request does not include intra-agency email correspondence.

After you confirm that this is correct, DFR and ACCD will respond to your request direcﬂy. Thanks again for ciarifying
and narrowing your request.

If you have any questions, please let me know.
Melanie

Melanie Kehne
" Assistant Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office | GCAL
109 State Street | Montpelier, VT 05609
(802) 828-5531 | melanie.kehne @vermont.gov

From: Niles, Hilary [mailto:h@nilesmedia.com]
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 5:26 PM

To: Kehne, Melanie <Melanie.Kehne@vermont.gov>
Subject: Fwd: public records request ACCD-DFR

Dear Melanie,

Thanks for speaking with me the other day about this request. As we discussed, I have narrowed"
the scope to a more limited time penod a smgle format, and specific md:wduals The revised scope

- of my request is:

. All email correspondence (from state and personal devices and accounts) in the time period Jan. 1, 2012, through Dec. 31,
. 2014, between or among the following employees of ACCD: James Candido, Brent Raymond, Lawrence Miller and/or John
Kessler; and the following employees of BISCHA/DFR: John Cronin, Michael Pieciak, Chnstopher Smith, Steve Kimbell, Susan

Donegan and/or David Cassetty

To clarify the narrowness of this request, I am asking for correspondence between or among any of the named individuals at
ACCD and any of the named individuals at DFR. I am not asking for all emails to/from the named individuals. Neither am I
asking for emails exchanged solely within either office. Just the emails between the two offices. .

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks so much,
Hilary

Hilary A. Niles
Niles Media LLC
data | freelance | research
@nilesmedia on Twitter and LinkedIn
802-798-2535 mobile/Signal | ProtonMail | PGP
www.nilesmedia.com




h@nilesmedia.com

B — Forwarded message -------—--

From: Niles, Hilary <h@nilesmedia.com>

. Date: Tue, Mar 14, 2017 at 11:24 AM

Subject: public records request ACCD-DFR

To: "Schaft, Dale" <Dale.Schaft@vermont.gov>, "Pieciak, Michael" <michael. p1ec1ak@vermont gov>, Mike
- Schirling <michael.schirling@vermont.gov>, "Kessler, John" <john. kessler@vermont gov>, "Azaria, Dale"

. <Dale.Azaria@vermont.gov>
. Dear Secretary Schirling and Commissioner Pieciak,

Pursuant to Vermont's public records laws, I am writing to request corresponden'ce between the Agency of Commerce &
Community Development (ACCD) and the Department of Financial Regulation (DFR) — including DFR’s former incarnation as
the Department of Banking, Insurance, Securities & Health Care Administration (BISHCA).

Specifically, I am requesting all correspondence (including but not limited to email, text and voicemail from state and personal
devices and accounts, as well as letters, memos or other written correspondence) between any employees of ACCD and any
employees of DFR/BISHCA regarding and/or referencing the EB-5 program within the time period Jan. 1, 1997, to the
present. This includes but is not limited to communications between: ACCD secretaries, general counsel and EB-5 Regional
Center directors Kevin Dorn, James Candido, Lawrence Miller, Brent Raymond, Pat Moulton, Eugene Fullam and John Kessler;
and DFR/BISHCA commissioners, general counsel and securities and capital markets directors Steve Kimbell, Susan Donegan,
- Michael Pieciak, John Cronin, Christopher Smith and David Cassetty.

Because this request is in the public interest for journalistic purposes, I request that any fees for filling it be waived. If fees
are to be assessed, please notify me before proceeding. If, after that conversat|on fees are to be charged, please provide a.
detalled receipt explaining the purpose of each fee charged.

Please provide this information in its native electromc format. If some of this material will take longer to provide than other
portions, please provide any segments of the requested information as soon as it is available.

Please let me know if you have any questions about this request. I would appreciate receiving those questions by the close of
today, via email. I trust you will respond to my request for the records within the timeframe set out in the Public Records

Act.

Should access to any of the records ¥ am requesting be denied, please provide me with a list of those records (“Vaughn
index”) indicating the specific exemption that applies to each record or portion of the record being withheld. If a record has a
portion that is exempt from disclosure, the law [1 VSA 318 (e)] requires that only the exempt portion be redacted, and that a
copy of the rest of the document be released, together with a notation of the specific exemption that applies to the portion

| withheld and a brief statement of the reasons and supporting facts for denial. In that event, please also indicate the name

. and title of the person responsible for the denial and, as the law requires, please inform me of the appeal procedures
available to me, and the name of the person to whom appeal may be made.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
Hilary Niles

Hilary A. Niles
Niles Media LLC
data | freelance | research
. @nilesmedia on Twitter and LinkedIn
802-798-2535 mobile/Signal | nilesmedia@protonmail.com | PGP
www. hilesmedia.com
h@nilesmedia.com




London, Sarah

From: ‘ ‘Matthews, Deborah

Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 11:15 AM

To: o Diamond, Joshua; London, Sarah

Cc: , ‘Farnsworth, Karen '

Subject: . ' PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST 3-30-17
Attachments: , PRR - Joshua Simonds re Gasoline Pricing.pdf
Importance: , High

Attached please find a Public Records Request received today, 3-30-17. | have given the original request to Karen.

Deb Matthews

Administrative Secretary

Office of the Attorney General | GCAL

109 State Street, 3rd Floor

Montpelier, VT 05609

Phone | 802-828-3689

E-Mail | deborah matthews@vermont.gov (please note my new email address)



JOSHUA L. SIMONDS, ESQ

Admitted in Vermont and Massnchusctls
THE BURLINGTON LAW

PRACTICE, PLLC
jis@burdingtonlawpractice.com

Mafch29,2017 | ?D E@EHYE@

Joshua Diamond, Deputy Attorney General f%
VT Attorney General’s Office _ MAR 30 2017 EJ
109 State Street . | :
Montpelier VT 05609-1001 . STATE OF YERMONT

: ATTORREY AENERALS OFFICE

Re:  Public Records Request
 Investigation ¢f Gasoline Pricing

Dear Deputy Attorney General Diamond:

Uﬁder the Vermont Public Records Law, §315 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to
inspect or obtain copies of public records regarding any investigation mto potential violations of
law related to the pricing and sale of unleaded gasoline within Vermont.

If there are any fees for searc'hingor copying these records, please inform me if the cost
will exceed $100. This information is not being sought for. commercial purposes.

. The law requires a fesponse to tbisbrequest promptly. If you expect a significant delay in -
fulfilling this request, please contact me with information about when I might expect copies or
the ability to inspect the requested records.

If you deny any or this entire request, please cite each specific exemption you feel
justifies the refusal to release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to
~me under the law.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

Very‘ truly yours,

TLS/jbb

2 CHURCH STREET, SUITE 2G, BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05401
PHONE: (802) 651-5370 FACSIMILE: (802) 651-5374




London, Sarah

From: Treadwell, John

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:18 PM

To: ' ) London, Sarah

‘Subject: : _ FW: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger
Attachments: CCF07032017_2.pdf; CCFO7032017_3.pdf

FY!

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:11 PM -

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com>; Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov>; Donovan,

Thomas <Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>
Subject: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger

Dear John Treadwell;

Please review the attached.

" How can the VAG claim an invasion of personal privacy, disclosure of a witness (who was identified as Mike
Marcotte in a Jan. 2009 affidavit provided by the VAG), information from tax returns and information related to

personal finances?

The document in question is a deposition in a court case in which Cynthia Diaz was convicted of two
misdemeanors.

Whole pages have been deleted. Several are missing.
How are you fulfilling your legal obligation under the Vermont Public Records Act?

Anne

‘On Tue, Mar 28; 2017 at 12:00 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:.

. Anne and Dan,

. AAG Zachary Chen’s March 6, 2017, respanse to your February 21, 2017, clearly indicates that if you consider the
= response a denial of your request for public records you may appeal that decision. The letter provides the information
required under 1'V.S.A. & 318(a)(2) regarding such an appeal and to whom such an appeal should be directed.

John



. From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM

To: Treadwell, John

Cc: Dan Schwartz

Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi John,

' Under the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to provide a description of what was withheld.

3 Please do so.
Thanks,

Anne Galloway

A}

| On Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,

. | have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017. 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2)
does not require a Vaughn Index. | respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you. .

John

- John Treadwell

Assistant Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office
109 S;tate Street o

Montpellier, VT 05609

tel: 802-828-5512

fax: 802-828-2154



» e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov

Please note my new email address.

. PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or hrivileged
information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This
communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately
and destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in -

error.

* From: Dan Schwartz [mailte:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM '

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY@vtdigger.org>

Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn index

Hi, John.

On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
that I had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz.

The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index; citing a reason for
each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents.

Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.

Thank you.



- Dan Schwartz
VTDigger, freelance reporter

774-644-2207

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org
Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust

- 97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602
cell 802-595-9159

. @GallowayVTD

- http://vtdigger.org

%—5

. If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.

Anne Galloway

'Editor, VTDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdi

1f you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




TEL: (Boz} 828-3171
FaX: (8oz) 828-3187
TTY: {8oz) Bz8-3665

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
© ATTORNEY GENERA;

JOSHUA R. DIAMOND

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL http:/fwww.ago-vermont.gov-

WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN | . :
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY | STATE OF ONT

GENERAL - : i
ENER ‘ . OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
: ¢ 109 STATE STREET
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001

March 6, 2017

Dan Schwartz
VTDigger

97 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05602

".Re:  Public Records Réqucst
Dear Mr. Schwartz:

I am writing in response to your request for récords that was received by the
Vermont Attorney General's Office on February 21, 2017. -

Request
" Your request was for:

- all'records pertaining tp-an offshore bank account in the Pribanco
International LD Bank in the Bahamas or any-other bank account in the
Bahamas kept by Cynthia Diaz, town clerk, treasurer and delinquent tax
collectar of Coventry, of kept by any of her associates;

- all records pertaining to wire transfers from Panama to Diaz;

- all records pertaining fo Diaz's CPA, Randall Ndrthrup,, who prepared Diaz's
tax returns for the periods 2003 to 2009; :

- - all records pertaining to an audit conducted in Coventry approximately
hetween 2005 and 2007 by CFE Anne Marie Mooney and all records
pertaining to all other ;audii:s of the town;

- all internal commun_icegtionsregarding the tax evésion case against Diaz that
this office built approximately between 2008 and 2011; -

. 4]l communications between this office and William (or Bill) Davies,
Coventry's attorney, regarding the aforementioned tax evasion case;



_ all communications between i:hls office and the IRS regarding said tax
evasion case, and; ! P

- all other reéordsﬁpertaiﬁjing ’co the investigation into Didz: |

- Response to Request

In response to your reQéeSt,‘ we have identified records that are responsive o
your request. I have separated these records into two categories: .

1. Records subject to inspection

The Vermont Attorney i(}ene:éal’s Office has identified 66 pages of records
that are responsive to your request. The Attorney General's Office is producing and

providing redacted versions of these records at no charge-to you. Please find copies
of these records enclosed with; this letter. o ‘

Information within these records has heen redacted for the following reasons:
the information by law 1s desi%gn:ateﬁd confidential or by a similar term, 1 V.S.A.
§ 317(c)(1), 32 V.S.A. §§ 3102(b)(2),:3102(b)(3); disclosure would be of criminal
investigation records that could redsonably be expected to constitute an
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, 1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(5)(A)(ii); disclosure
‘would reveal the identity of a|witness to & crime, id. § 317(c)(B)D); the information
consists of tax returns or related information, id. § 317(c)(6), 32 V.S.A §§ 3102(b)(2),
3102(b)(8); or the information relates to personal finances, 1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(7). See
also id. § 318(e). Where it 1s dpparent that certain information ig already known to
you, it has not been redacted | Additionally, while federal conrts interpreting the .
federal Freedom of Information Act have guthorized the redaction of the riames of
investigating law enforcement officers and personnel employed by law enforcement
agencies, we have not redactéd those names in this instance. -

: :

This office has identifibd an audio recording that is responsive to your

request. The audio recordingicontains information that is subject to redaction

pursuant to 1 V.S.A. §§ 317(c)(6), 317(c)(7), and 318(e). See also 32 V.8.A.

.

§§ 3102(b)(2), 3102(b)(3). A redacted version of the transcript of the re.;cord_ih.g is
included in the documents that have been provided to you at no.cost.

Producing a redacted version of the recordiig for your inspeetion will require
senior-level staff time to fully reviéw it and redact exempt information. We estimate
that producing a redacted version will require 4 howrs of senjor-level staff time. We
would charge you the rate dédtermined by the Vermont Sectetary of State pursuant
to 1 V.S.A. § 316(d). See alsoj1 V.S.A. §§ 816(c)(2); 316(¢)(3). That rate is currently
$:57 per minute. See “Uniform Schedule of Public Records Charges for State

i
i



Agencies, Vermont Secretary of Stat:e, available at

https‘:/a’www,sec.state.vt.us/arc:%}livesirecor&s/certiﬁcations7feé-é7uﬁiféfﬁiefee-._"
" schedule.aspx. The Vermont Attornéy General’s QOffice estimates that the total cost

. :

of complying with your request WOufd be $136:80 for senior-level stuff time, plus an

additional $.86 for the cost of 4 write-once compact disc and case. Id.

Given the resources reqéiire& to produce a redacted copy of the atdio
recording, and the fact that the information is otherwise contained iti the redacted
transcript that is being provided to you, a redacted copy of the audio recording has
not been iricluded. The Vermont Attorney General’s Office will require that you

provide $137.66in advance, iflyou wish for the Office to proceed with producing &
redacted version of the recording. Iri the event that complying with your request '
requires more than 4 hours of senior-level staff time and additional fees are
required, we would notify you/as soon as practicable before proceeding further and
charging an additional amount. If less than 4 hours are required, an appropriate
amount would be refunded. ’ :

2. Records not subjéct to inspection

The Attorney General’s Office has identified additional récords in its
possession that may be responsive to your request, but are exempt from disclosure
under the provisions of Vermont's Public Records Act discussed above. These’

" documents include, for example, financial statements and- documents consigtivg of
similar information. Other records, such as this office’s internal communications,
are exempt pursuant to 1 V.SA. § 317(c)(4), which éxempts dbcuments “which, if
made public pursuant o this subchapter, would causé the custodidn to violate any
statutory or common law privilege bther than the common law deliberative process
‘privilege as it applies to the (leneral Assembly and the Executive Branch agencies
of the State of Vermont.” See Killington, Lid. V. Lash, 153 Vt. 628, 641-48, 572 A.2d
1368, 1376-80 (1990) (discussing existence of attorney work-product privilege in -
Vermont prior to adoption of rules of procedure). '

Finally, regarding the portion of your request pertaining to “all other records
pertaining to the investigation into Diaz,” I have considered it to be substantially
identical to the request that ¢ur office received from you on January 17, 2017 for
“any and all documents related to active or inactive investigations or pending or
non-pending charges involving Cynthia Diaz in her Yole as either Coventry town
~ clerk, delinquent tax collectotr, tredsurer or a citizen of Vermont.” I refer youw to our
response which we sent on J anuary 31, 2017. ;

Right to Appeal
To the extent you con,sfider that this response constitutes a denial of your _
request, you may appeal to the Deputy Attorney General. Any appeal should be in



_ writing and addressed to:

J oshua Dfamonci Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
109 State Street

, Montpeher VT 05609- 1001 '

Lo

Assmtant Atto cy Genera}

Enc.
cc: file



Randall Northrop

red acle

Re:  State of Veimont v, Cynthia Diaz.
Déckét No's, 171-2-10 Waer and 419-4-11 Wncr

Dear Mz Northmp

Enclased please find your deposmon hic | :
the above—enutled matter. Please read 1t over, makmg any changes you ma,y havc Qn the

Sincerely,

[L@EZLLH\G&/L /5/

.» [Jltan Doyle’
Assmtant Attomey General

blb

ce:  Maggie Vineent, Esq. (w/out enclosure)

= VERMONT




Cindy Hall

Gteen Mountain Reporters & Capnoncrs '
- 335 Honan Road s

Moretown, VT 05660

Re: State v. Cynthla Dxaz
=D

" May 13, 2011

Fecl free to call me'at 828-55 12 if

Thank you,

Enc.

Fyou have any que’sﬁ‘onsa :

Bonme Beyce
Admnnsiratwa Sec:retary '




Please read the enclosed transeript. If¥6
referring to page and line mumber follows
THETRANSCRIPT: and vndé; Hioreirems ; . i

After reading through the transcript, sigd it on the sxgnature page in fromt of a Notary Pubhc ’
enclose this Errata Sheet signed by you anid a Notary Public a:nd rcﬁlm io ‘the’ above addrcss.

Line No.

4]

A

I have read and tmdg:;Staﬁ the above infomation.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this | _dayof 2011,

Notary ] Pubhc
My comxmssmn expires’ €




Fax: (B802)229-6840
Ernail: gruptrs@inyfalrpoint.net
www.groreporters.com

Toli Freer: (8663595—98?3

. Motitpetier: (8&2}229—9873'
Greater Burlington:: (8¢
P.0. Box 1311 & Montpeher, VT 056@1

'e‘Boyce
e"af the Attornéy Genera1
~ 109" StateE Streat -
Mentpe?1er VT GSBQQ 1001

Rek State QﬁmVercnt VS. D1az

' & gead please find the ériginal t'anscr1p“ from

therecorded deposition of -Randall Northrup. Also

“““ g 10"ed is-the €p-which-we-are-returning te you.- The-
: cr1pt has been e-mailed to- yau. _

. 5hou1d yau have any que$@
contact me.

office Manager

i
H
i

Encs,
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: VS,
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RECORDED DEPOSITION
oF
" RANDALL NORTHROP
May 11, 2011
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federal tax return.

HfECOTT&GtiGR at least; provi
income for the. year 2003 tha

‘she had received?
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WITMESS: what year?

poYLE: what's that?
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2003... » Ay, g1 scussion-about.any inc




Page’ 20 -
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20 @ = okay.  And your recollection is that th
211 other discussion of income for that year?

221 A Not. during the preparation of returns,

231t @ okay.  Any
24| believe would bgipé

250 A No.
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me help her. shé had nothing available.
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1 hdve no idea.

okay.
Théugh I did call.cynthia and asked her

‘okay. Are we able to tell if this is’
redacted

(inaudible) .

L just don't know what (1p&udfb1e}.
(edaﬁct&f

_okay. ;okiy;'
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~accounting services?

'q.  okay. Anything else about the year 200:

need to discuss that we haven't covered already?

@ what was your -~ what was your purpose’

Page 25

redacted

Q okay. And, again, any mention of any i

received as a result of providing bookkeeping.or

A NO . 4
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A . HNot that T recall.

redacted.
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documentation? i

redacted A .
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194 A I asked ﬁéf if she had more dand she in catedlghe

20 did not, ‘
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redacied
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. 2010 from yeu to Ms. Diaz.

redacted

B
e,

okay. ' Anything else for the year 200
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at least,
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-~ were you contacted by Ms. Diaz?
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- Yes, it fs.

‘ahead and prepare

vou mailed t
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‘some point after that then
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got 'a package from the attorney, Maggie Vincer
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A well, nat much I received the package

cynthia to come and meet with me.
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o . okay.

 redacted

VoS W N

I eaTled haritwo ot three tines

Anformat fon foven®

okay i’ ‘any disciission of
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A - That's correct.

Q f okay.

A Requested her to provide me with either
uld

explanation or supporting documentation that w
v ‘ redacted :

help us determine -

Q Okay-.

-~ (inaudible).
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A we did.

Q and what ~-- what did she tell you?
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okayiw pid shessayswhateithe.nameraf her

ex-husbahd was? TN
A It's (inaudible).

LEQ
A T don't s

5V5héﬁtoﬂﬁéyhu“éﬁrﬁqbe? i

think: I saw dtoharésand . asked ‘who

that was¢

woxnd tthk she saidiit was -her ex- husband
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That's what I understood.

Q okay. ‘ |
A ¢ Again, we didn't come to any resolution aﬁd;that

was simply a discussion because T wisi expecti er to.

ﬁg-dnéumentatioﬁ that would sapport

bring me suppaf,
Her asseértions and we didn't get to that p01n

";  Q  okay. (inaudible).
5[ A so (inaudible).
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‘conclude it ~-- that that had been -- had bee

6 you From her you couldn't conclude.
A Yes.

2 Tived?

q - ‘okay. .So, again, just to be clear you.

. “was. kind, of -+ you weren't clear, from what

" page 53

redacted

It wasn't that we couldn't: we didn't.

okay.
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she talked about g few.different places

discussions and, I'm not sure about the detai

re‘d&eted'
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T would no
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(idaudT

req'acled . . _

rmation fro

I dida't.

okay.

I askﬁé het
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m her?

4s to -- is to focu

-onversations were a lot moreirambling

rma17y=pnafér§“

id you £gecifiddlly téquest cartain

| she didn't knéw what she had

- for any agréements between .

i'asked;her for any. docume




that would help us uﬁde%staﬁd this.
: : redacted :

Not that I'mv aware of.
redacted
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A wall, we didn't, bBut it segméd evident

) okay. ,
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Q okay.
redasted

Q  okay. what -- what did she do.for Grayls Paving
aﬁd seaTing;~ﬁ%3fshe tell you? |
A she worked for them.
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Q okay}

A She-qauid'ﬁé§é'4*,,
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a Right. . And’
Teast to you; was

A

Q ‘If -

That's Qhatx
okay.
Attiéasﬁ fha
(inaudible) .

she didn’t say ta

© redacted

A I think so.

N RN redacted

so -- but her -- H&f positior
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but that was:her recollection
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a

A No, T don't think so.

redacted

redacted

you have that in front of you?

A T do.
redacted

©Q Okay. So she thought she had actually

PO

stopped.

rédcted

“a T think s6.
Q.. oOkay. she didn‘t say that isn’t from -
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I did. |
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she was going to go look.
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.once.

g Once.

A-  To discuss this. I met with her a coup
Il  times on our audit of the school. |

254 Q°  veah.
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